ORACLE’
PEOPLESOFT ENTERPRISE

PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook:
PeopleSoft Cube Builder

August 2010

ORACLE



PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Cube Builder
SKU pt8.51tcub-b0810

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Trademark Notice

Oracleisaregistered trademark of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their
respective owners.

License Restrictions Warranty/Consequential Damages Disclaimer

This software and related documentation are provided under alicense agreement containing restrictions on use and
disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your license agreement or
allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license, transmit, distribute, exhihit,
perform, publish or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation
of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is prohibited.

Warranty Disclaimer

Theinformation contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If you find
any errors, please report them to usin writing.

Restricted Rights Notice

If this software or related documentation is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it on behalf of the U.S.
Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S GOVERNMENT RIGHTS

Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data delivered to U.S. Government
customers are "commercial computer software” or "commercial technical data' pursuant to the applicable
Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, the use, duplication,
disclosure, modification, and adaptation shall be subject to the restrictions and license terms set forth in the
applicable Government contract, and, to the extent applicable by the terms of the Government contract, the
additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software License (December 2007).
Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

Hazar dous Applications Notice

This software is developed for general use in avariety of information management applications. It is not developed or
intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including applications which may create arisk of personal
injury. If you use this software in dangerous applications, then you shall be responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe,
backup, redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of this software. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates
disclaim any liability for any damages caused by use of this software in dangerous applications.

Third Party Content, Products, and Services Disclaimer

This software and documentation may provide access to or information on content, products and services from third
parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind
with respect to third party content, products and services. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates will not be responsible for
any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of third party content, products or services.



Contents

Preface
PeopleSoft Cube BUIlEr Preface ... Vii
PEOPIESOft CUDE BUIIAEN ...ttt st e e st e s ae e e s besbeeae e besbesneennetesneens Vii
PeopleBooks and the PeopleSoft Onling LIibrary ... Vii
Chapter 1
Getting Started with PeopleSoft CUbeBUIIAEr ........cooiiiieee e s 1
PeopleSoft CubE BUIIAEr OVEIVIEIW ........c.oieieee e 1
Esshase CUDE BUIlET BUSINESS PrOCESSES .....covieeeieiieeieeeeeeteseeseessasetesaeeeessasesssassseesaaseessasesesasseeessaseessssnes 2
Other SOUICES OF INFOIMMBLION  .....eeeeeeeee e ettt e e e e e et e eeeea e et eeeessaaa e eeaessesaeseeeeessesanseeneeeseaaasnneees 2
Esshase Cube Builder ImpIemMENtaion ..o 2
Chapter 2
(DS Lo ol aTo @B oLl (Y = =T o 5
UNAErstanding CUDES .......oouiiiiieiice ettt et e st e s resbe et esbesbeeseentesbesaeesestesneenseseesteenaentens 5
L 1= o 0SS 7
Understanding Peopl €S0ft MELAOAIA ..........cooeiiiieeiere ettt e e seesreeneenee s 9
Understanding Metadata TYPES ....ocveeieiiiiciesie sttt sttt s re et s e e e st e st e s aaebeseeereensenbesreeneenens 10
Understanding Oracle ESSDase PrOPErtIES  ......cccvceeeieiiiieieeriesesiese e e e sie et ste e ee st snesseeseessesseensensens 10
Understanding PeopleSoft Process Scheduler INEgration .........cccooeeeriieieeeese e 11
(1S T e I (== SRS 11
L@ 1110 [ 1= 12
UNderstanding QUENY TYPES .....ueicieiieeie e eitestesteseeseesseessessseesseesaeesseessesssesssessseesasessssssesssesssessseesnessanes 12
USING DIMENSION QUENES  ....eeieieceeete sttt ettt ee e st te e re et e st e s teeae e besbesreeseentesneeneensestesneeneeseenrn 13
USING Data SOUICE QUETTES  .....ueiuiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt b et b e e e s e st b e b e nn e et b b e nn e 13
Chapter 3
Defining Essbase Cube Builder Connection DefinitioNS .......cccocviiecevi e et 21
Defining Essbase Cube Builder CONNECLIONS ........ooiiieriiciie e sre et re et e e 21

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. ili



Contents

Chapter 4
Creating Dimensionsfor ESSDase CUDES ... 25
Understanding Dimensions of ESSHase CUDES ..ottt s ne e 25
Setting Up Cube DimenSion BUITAES ........oouoiiiiiieeeees sttt 25
Creating ESSDase DIMENSIONS  .......coiiiiiiiieieiriese ettt b e et r e e e s e e senn e nenr e s enenneas 27
Pages Used to Create ESShase DIMENSIONS ......cciiiiieiiiiieiecee st eie et tesre s eae st sre e snesresneennesnas 27
Defining an ESSDAse DIMENSION ......coiiiiiiieeeines ettt eb e sae st e e nre s 28
Inserting a Tree Structure into the DIMENSION ......ccociiiiieie e seeenas 38
Inserting a Query into the DIMENSION ........cociiiiiiieeie e st be e r e s re e e snesreens 43
Defining TIME DIMENSIONS  ......ooiiiiiiieieiirieste ettt b et e et b b b e e e et b et e s e ene s 49
Adding GeNEration NAIMIES ......ccceeieiiieie e ere e e e s e e e e te e te e te e s te e s se e be e be e teeteesseesseenseenseeseensenns 52
Chapter 5
Defining ESSHase CUDE OULIINES ..ot 53
DefiNiNG CUDE QULIINES ...ttt et s b e et e st e st e st e e e e tesbeeseensesbesaeeneessesneeneeneenras 53
Pages Used t0 Defing CUDE OULIINES ..o 53
Adding Cube DIimensionsto a Cube OULIINE .......ccveiieiieceeceesec e se e e s nre e 54
Adding Cube Data QUEriesto aCUDE OULIINE ......ceoiiiiieeieie e 60
Chapter 6
Creating Dynamic DImMension TEMPIALES ......cceieiiiriieieeese et neenes 69
Understanding Dynamic Dimension TEMPIAIES .......cccevviereeieseseeeesie e eee e e e see e eae e e sseenseseesnens 69
Creating Dynamic Dimension TEMPIEIES .......ccoiiiiiiiieeere ettt e e eeseeseeeneeeeneea 69
Chapter 7
BUIIAING ESSDASE CUDES ...ttt sttt st et e e s et e st e st e saeemeeeeseeseeeneeeesaeeneensenseans 73
BUIlAING ESSDASE CUDES ...ttt bbbt 73
Creating ESSDASE CUDES .....oueoiee ettt e e e b s se e e e tesneeneentestenneeneeneas 73
Integrating With OraCle SMart VIEBW ........ooe i ses sttt e e e s e e s e s re e sre e sneesneesneesneenreas 76
Using APl and Command-1ing SPECITICALIONS .........ccccveiiiiiicie ettt s 78

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Contents

Chapter 8
SECUIING CUDES .ttt e skt b e e et bt s bt b et et bt b e et e e e se b et e e s 83
Securing CUDE BUITAEr CUDES ..ottt ettt s b e e e st s be s ae et e st e s beenaesresteeneentesrens 83
Pages Used to Secure Cube Manager CUDES .........ccoiuiiririrenieseeeeese st 83
Controlling USEr OPEIELIONS ......ccerviireeeieriisressesseeeiesse s ssee et se st s e s s s e ss e e esessessess e s eseenesreare s eneens 84
S S L] glo LU LS = N ot (o] 1SR 87
Viewing Content REFEIENCES ..ot bbbt e s 88
Chapter 9
Maintaining ESSDASE CUDES .....c..ooii ettt s e e s be e e tesresreennente s 89
MaintaiNiNg ESSDASE CUDES ..ottt n et nr e n e e 89
Pages Used to Maintain ESSHase CUDES .......ccviieieiiiececse ettt sttt nas 89
DElEliNg DIMENSIONS ...ocuiiiieiiiiiisiesee ettt b et b e e bbb e e e e e st e b e st e s e e e e st nbeebene e e enneneas 20
(DT K= o [ 11 =SSR 91
Deleting RUN CONLIOI IDS .....ocuiceeie ittt sttt st st aeeae s besbeena e besreeseentesbesneenneseas 92
Viewing DYNaMIC ODJECES ......cccoiiiiiirierieieieeie sttt sttt b bt nn e se et snene e 93
VIiewing OULHING SETUCLUIES ......ooiee ettt es e st e s e s s s e s e s ae e sre e sneesneesneesneesneesaeesneesnnes 94
EXPanding DIMENSIONS ......ccviuiiieieiiceesee sttt e sttt ste st s re e e e te s aeeseessesbeeneesestesreesaetesseeseentestesneenseseas 94
Appendix A
Viewing Query Results That Have Large RESUIT SELS .....ccovvciiiicieciceceee e 97
Query Chunking and the ChUNKING ClaSS .......ccuiviierriiiieesie e eeesie s esee et sae e sseeaeste e e ensessesseeneenes 97
DynamicC QUENY EXPANSION ......ccceiiiiieiieeieeeieesiteseesseesseessesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssssssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssees 99
Appendix B
Using Esshase Cube Builder DemMO DAta ........cccoeeoeeiiiieiereeeseee st e e e e e e ens 101
Understanding Essbase Cube Builder DemMO Data .........cccceceviiieeiiiieiiee et 101
Applying Project CUBE_DEMO_PROUJ ......ccco ittt ae sttt s ae st sneeeesaesteenaensesne s 101
Granting Permissionsto All Menu CUBE_TEST COMPONENES ......cccccvierrersieesierseeseeseeseesesssessnessnessnns 102
Importing PS CUBEBUILDER.DAT File Using Data Mover Script PS CUBEBUILDER.DMS ........... 102
Granting QUENY SECUNLY  ..eeueiiiiieieeeriestesteestesesteeeestestesreeseesteseeeseeseessesseeneeseesteeseensessesseensesesseeneensessesneensesees 103
PN (o Talel = irc R (o I o] =S 103
Using Sample DIimensions and QULIINES ........ccooieieiiieeieie ettt s e st sne e sne e 104

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. v



Contents

vi

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



PeopleSoft Cube Builder Preface

This PeopleBook refers to PeopleSoft Cube Builder.

PeopleSoft Cube Builder

PeopleSoft Cube Builder is a set of PeopleTools pages and processes that you use to create and maintain
Essbase applications and databases. It also provides mechanisms to interconnect PeopleTools with Oracle
Enterprise Performance Manager tools such as Smart View.

Note. The concepts and terminology used in PeopleSoft Cube Builder are the same concepts used in Oracle
Enterprise Performance Manager, which is the suite that contains Essbase and Smart View. For more
information, see the documentation for Oracle Hyperion products.

PeopleBooks and the PeopleSoft Online Library

A companion PeopleBook called PeopleBooks and the PeopleSoft Online Library contains general
information, including:

Understanding the PeopleSoft online library and related documentation.
How to send PeopleSoft documentation comments and suggestions to Oracle.

How to access hosted PeopleBooks, downloadable HTML PeopleBooks, and downloadable PDF
PeopleBooks as well as documentation updates.

Understanding PeopleBook structure.

Typographical conventions and visual cues used in PeopleBooks.

I SO country codes and currency codes.

PeopleBooks that are common across multiple applications.

Common elements used in PeopleBooks.

Navigating the PeopleBooks interface and searching the PeopleSoft online library.

Displaying and printing screen shots and graphics in PeopleBooks.

How to manage the locally installed PeopleSoft online library, including web site folders.

Understanding documentation integration and how to integrate customized documentation into the library.

Application abbreviations found in application fields.

Y ou can find this companion PeopleBook in your PeopleSoft online library.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. vii






Chapter 1

Getting Started with PeopleSoft Cube
Builder

This chapter provides an overview of PeopleSoft Cube Builder and discusses:
»  PeopleSoft Cube Builder integrations.
«  Other sources of information.

« Implementation.

PeopleSoft Cube Builder Overview

PeopleSoft Cube Builder is an extract-transform and load (ETL) application that enables you to use
PeopleSoft Query and PeopleSoft Tree Manager to build Esshase applications and online analytical
processing (OLAP) databases. It comprises an easy to use graphic user interface to create metadata of cubes
based in PeopleSoft structures and to give alook and feel similar to the Esshase Outline Editor. It also uses an
enhanced cube builder program that provides fast performance to load data and metadata, aswell as
interconnections with the Oracle Enterprise Performance Manager - Smart View.

Note. To view outputs from PeopleSoft Pure Internet Architecture, you must have Smart View for Office
installed on the client machine. Please refer to the Oracle Smart View for Office Installation Guide for details.

PeopleSoft Cube Manager is the legacy engine used before PeopleTools 8.50 to create cubesin diverse OLAP
engines, including Esshase. Although PeopleSoft Cube Manager has been updated to the new Essbase AP,
only PeopleSoft Cube Builder contains all the new Essbhase features, such as Unicode support, Aggregate
Storage, and awider set of member and dimension properties.

The two calculation engines available to build cubes are:

o Essbase Cube Builder

Use Essbase Cube Builder, the default calculation engine, to build Essbase cubes. To access thistool,
select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube Builder.

»  Cube Manager

Use Cube Manager to build legacy Essbase, Cognos, and Star Schema cubes. To access thistool, select
PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Cube Manager.

See PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Cube Manager, " PeopleSoft Cube Manager Preface.”

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 1



Getting Started with PeopleSoft Cube Builder Chapter 1

See Also

http://www.oracle.com/appserver/business-intel ligence/essbase.html

Essbase Cube Builder Business Processes

The following process flow illustrates the Cube Builder business processes:

Design Metadata View Cube
(PS Trees Connection Create Create , (SmartView
and > Definitions i Dimensions > Outline > I From Process
FS Queries) Monitor)

Essbase Cube Builder business process flow

Note. Oracle Essbase, SmartView, and other Oracle Hyperion tools are not delivered as part of our
application; therefore, the PeopleSoft Cube Builder PeopleBook does not include documentation about how
to use Oracle Hyperion applications. It does, however, include a reference to the appropriate documentation.

See Also

http://www.oracle.com/appserver/busi ness-intel ligence/essbase.html

Other Sources of Information

This section provides information to consider before you begin to use PeopleSoft Cube Builder.

Take advantage of al PeopleSoft sources of information, including the installation guides, release notes,
PeopleBooks, red papers, the Updates and Fixes area of My Oracle Support, and curriculum courses of Oracle
PeopleSoft.

See "PeopleSoft Cube Builder Preface,” page vii.

See PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: Getting Started with Enter prise PeopleTools.

Essbase Cube Builder Implementation

Essbase Cube Builder implementation can be divided into the following phases:

« Designing cube metadata.

« Defining connection definitions.

2 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.oracle.com/appserver/business-intelligence/essbase.html
http://www.oracle.com/appserver/business-intelligence/essbase.html

Chapter 1 Getting Started with PeopleSoft Cube Builder

» Creating dimensions.
» Creating an outline.

+ Building cubes.

Designing Cube Metadata

Theinitial phase for creating cubes is to define their metadata, that is, the data that describes the cube
structure. Y ou can define metadata with either PeopleSoft trees or queries. To desigh cube metadata, perform
the following steps:

Step Reference

Create new trees or use existing trees. See PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Tree
Manager, "Using PeopleSoft Tree Manager" and
PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Tree Manager,
"Creating Trees."

Create new queries or use existing queries. See PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Query,
"Creating and Running Simple Queries,” Creating New
Queries.

Defining Connection Definitions

The second phase of creating Essbase cubes isto create connectivity information. To set up the Essbase
server connection information, perform the following step:

Step Reference

Define Essbase Cube Builder connection definitions. See Chapter 3, "Defining Essbase Cube Builder
Connection Definitions,”" page 21.

Creating Dimensions

Dimensions are equivalent to fields in arelational database. In data analysis terms, dimensions can be thought
of as criteriathat are used to pinpoint a particular piece of data, for example, time, account, and sal esperson.
Dimensions are subdivided into categories called members; for example, the time dimension contains the
members 2007, 2008, 2009. Y ou can add members to dimensions manually; members are populated by the
results of a PeopleSoft Query or populated from a PeopleSoft Tree structure.

To create dimensions, perform the following steps:

Step Reference

Set up cube dimension builder. See Chapter 4, "Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes,"
page 25.

Create Esshase dimensions. See Chapter 4, "Creating Dimensions for Esshase Cubes,"
Creating Essbase Dimensions, page 27.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 3



Getting Started with PeopleSoft Cube Builder Chapter 1

Creating an Outline

To create an outline, you group dimensions together to define the cube structure, and then you define the data
gueriesthat will be used to populate the cube.

To create an outline, perform the following steps:

Step Reference

Define cube outlines. See Chapter 5, "Defining Essbase Cube Outlines,” page
53.

Add cube dimensions to a cube outline. See Chapter 5, "Defining Essbase Cube Outlines,” Adding

Cube Dimensions to a Cube Outline, page 54.

Add cube data queries to a cube outline. See Chapter 5, "Defining Essbase Cube Ouitlines,” Adding
Cube Data Queries to a Cube Outline, page 60.

Building Cubes

The last phase of Essbase Cube Builder implementation is sending all of the defined information—cube

structure and data—to the Esshase server using the Create Cube component, which runs the Process
Scheduler.

To build Esshase cubes, perform the following step:

Step Reference

Build Essbase cubes. See Chapter 7, "Building Essbase Cubes," page 73.

4 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 2

Designing Cube Metadata

This chapter provides overviews of cubes, PeopleSoft metadata, metadata types, Oracle Esshase properties,
and PeopleSoft Process Scheduler Integration, and discusses how to:

» Usetrees.

» Create queries.

See Also

PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Tree Manager, "Using PeopleSoft Tree Manager"
PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Query, "Creating and Running Simple Queries'

Understanding Cubes

The key concept of online analytical processing (OLAP) isthat of acube. In this document, we use the term
cube to refer to any analytic data store. An OLAP cubeis a collection of related data—a database—that has
multiple dimensions. The term cube dimensions roughly describes the equivalent of fieldsin arelational
database. In terms of data analysis, dimensions can be thought of as criteria—such as time, account, and

salesperson—that can pinpoint a particular piece of data. These pieces of data are usually transactions from
an online transaction processing (OLTP) system.

Although they are called cubes, OL AP databases can have more than three dimensions. In fact, most cubes
have three to eight dimensions. To understand the concept of OLAP cubes, start with asimple data analysis
model and then expand it.

Suppose you want to analyze unit sales of your company. Y ou can examine the total unitsthat were soldin a
particular year, but that number might not help you understand much about your business. Instead, you might
want to see unit sales broken down by time and by product. The matrix that you use to analyze this data might
look like the following table, which represents a cube with two dimensions (time and product):

Product 2001 2002 2003
Widgets 3000 6500 8200
Gadgets 1200 1450 3000

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 5



Designing Cube Metadata Chapter 2

Product 2001 2002 2003
Doohickeys 2500 3400 2000
Whatzits 500 670 1300

Dimensions and Members

In OLAP terminology, the preceding table is an OLAP cube that represents units sold dimensioned by time
and product. Time and product are the dimensions of the cube, and units sold is the fact data.

In the preceding table, each dimension is subdivided into categories, called cube members, which represent
individual years and products.

¢ Inthetime dimension, the members are 2001, 2002, and 2003.

» Inthe product dimension, the members are widgets, gadgets, doohickeys, and whatzits.

Measures and Cells

In the preceding table, the values of the most interest are not years or products. The purpose of the tableisto
find the number of units that were sold. Sold units make up the data element that is being evaluated or
measured. In OLAP terminology, the number of units sold is called the measure, or fact, of this cube. The
areas of the table where members intersect with other members represent individual measure and fact values.
These intersections are called cells. Theitalicized cell in the preceding table represents the number of widgets
sold in 2002: 6500 units.

Multiple Dimensions

The two-dimensional cube represented by the preceding table is basic for reporting purposes. For example, it
does not provide data about where any of the units were sold. Y ou can provide this information by adding
another dimension, location, to the model, as shown in this diagram:

Widgets
——
--""“‘--..__ ,__--*""'# Gadgets
--"""'--..___ r__,..--""'".' Doohickeys
T — Whatzits
— ,.--'“"-HH‘H. South
1998 T —  Central
1999 1 est
2000 East

Diagram of a cube with three dimensions

6 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 2

Hiera

Copyright

Designing Cube Metadata

The preceding three-dimensional OL AP cube represents units sold dimensioned by time, product, and
location. (The location members are East, West, Central, and South.) The shaded cell represents the number
of widgets sold in the East region in 1999. Y ou could find the number of units sold for any other product in
any other region at any other time by finding the cell at the intersection point of three members, one from
each dimension.

Suppose you also want to factor customer accountsinto the analysis. Although showing four dimensions
graphically is achallenge, the result of this added dimension is clear: in our example, each cell of the OLAP
cube represents the intersection of an account, ayear, aregion, and a product.

rchy

Hierarchy is the organization of cube data elements with their reporting structures. It represents both the
hierarchy and the method of consolidation in adimension level.

The example cube has only one level in each dimension. The time dimension consists of one level containing
three members (years), and the location dimension consists of one level containing four members (regions).
However, the data used to build such OLAP cubes probably supports more than just one level in each
dimension.

For example, when a company records a sale, that sale occurs in a particular month, which occursin a
particular quarter and in aparticular year. Y ou can examine the time dimension at one of three levels: month,
quarter, or year. Likewise, you can record that each sale occursin a particular office, in aparticular city, or in
aparticular region. The location dimension might also have three levels, such as office, city, and region.

As mentioned, the categories found at each level of adimension are called members. Y ou can envision
multilevel dimensions as tree diagrams, the members of which relate to each other in various parent-child
relationships. Some members are parents of other members, some are children, and some are both.

This diagram shows an example of a portion of atypical time dimension with its various levels and members:

© 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 7



Designing Cube Metadata Chapter 2

Generation 1: Years
i Generation 2: Quarters
l Genaration 3: Months
2000 l

Q1
Jan
Feb
Mar

Q2

Q3

Q4

Example of a time hierarchy diagram

Each box in the diagram represents a unique member. This diagram is familiar to PeopleSoft Tree Manager
users. In fact, PeopleSoft trees can play an important role in defining the hierarchy of an OLAP cube.

See PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Tree Manager.

Consolidation

Viewing the dimension of a hierarchy tells you about the organization of its members, but you should
consider another facet of the dimension. Y ou need to know how to consolidate the values that are found under
child membersinto the value of their parent members. For example, the children might be added together to
equal the parent. This scenario is certainly the case in atime dimension, in which the value for each member
is added to its siblings to equal the value of its parent. (Three months can be consolidated into their parent
guarter, four quarters can be consolidated into their parent year, and so on.)

This table shows the cube example, adding a second level, quarters, to the time dimension of the original
example:

8 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 2 Designing Cube Metadata

2001 | 2001 | 2001 | 2001 | 2002 | 2002 | 2002 | 2002 | 2003 | 2003 | 2003 | 2003
Product 8) 02 03 04 ! 0z | a3 04 o1 02 Q3 04
Widgets 400 700 |950 |400 1200 |980 995 (Y5 |2Z00 (990 |50 |500
Sadgets 300 300 |300  |300 (300 |300 400 (450  (BOO |R&O |850  |500
Doohickeys [BOO BOO  [700 |00 [F&0 |850 960 850 (750 (400 300  |550
W'hatzig 125 126 125 126 125 (200|225 (120 [170 230|400 |500

Consolidation example in tabular format

To consolidate the data at the quarterly level into the yearly level, the quarterly datais added together. The
2001 rollupisQL 2001 + @@ 2001 + B 2001 + 4 2001.

However, you also might find dimensions in which certain members are to be subtracted from their siblings,
such asin aprofit dimension. In such a dimension, suppose two members are at the first level, margin and
total expenses, both of which are reported as positive values. To find the total profits, you would not add
margin and total expenses, instead you would subtract total expenses from margin.

Understanding PeopleSoft Metadata

Metadata is data that defines data. M etadata conveys information about how data is formatted, structured, and
stored. In an OLAP cube, metadata defines dimensions, levels, members, member attributes, and

interrel ationships of the cube. PeopleSoft Cube Manager uses two types of PeopleSoft structures, trees and
gueries, to define cubes.

PeopleSoft Trees

A PeopleSoft tree defines the summarization rules for a database field. It specifies, for purposes of reporting
or security access, how the field values are grouped in the system.

For example, the values of the DEPTID field might identify individual departments in your organization. Y ou
could build atree for the DEPTID field, which defines the organizational hierarchy that specifies how each
department relates to the others: departments 10700 and 10800 report to the same manager, department 20200
is part of adifferent division, and so on.

Y ou can easily see how you can use PeopleSoft trees to define a cube structure. Like cube dimensions, trees
consist of levels and members. (In PeopleSoft Tree Manager, members are called nodes and |eaves.)

See PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Tree Manager.

PeopleSoft Queries

PeopleSoft queries are SQL statements that are created by PeopleSoft Query. Y ou can use these SELECT
statements to return field values based on certain criteria. The standard PeopleSoft security mechanism can
secure the data returned by PeopleSoft Query. Also, PeopleSoft Query can return datain any of the database-
supported globalized formats.

Y ou can use queries in a number of waysto define an OLAP cube. Finally, you can use queries to populate
OLAP cubes with data; the query results are the rows of datathat fill the cells of the cube.

See PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Query.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 9



Designing Cube Metadata Chapter 2

Understanding Metadata Types

Three types of metadata are available that define an OLAP cube:

Dimensional metadata (hierarchy and members)
Member property metadata (consolidation method, sign flip, and label)

Cube metadata (dimensions and measures)

Y ou use PeopleSoft Tree Manager and PeopleSoft Query to describe all of this metadata to PeopleSoft Cube
Manager.

Understanding Oracle Essbase Properties

Oracle Esshase has the following valid property types.

Data storage

Data storage enables Esshase to recognize what type of storage to allocate for the member. Valid values
are 0 or blank (store data), 1 (never share), 2 (label only), 3 (shared member), 4 (dynamic calculation and
store), and 5 (dynamic calculation, no store).

PeopleSoft Cube Manager sets the default value as store data for all membersin the first rollup and the
non-detail nodes of all other rollups. Detail hodesin secondary rollups are set to shared members.

Expense item

Expense item applies to account dimensions only. Essbase has certain built-in formulas that can take
advantage of the knowledge that an item is an expense. To pass this knowledge on to Essbase, you should
use this property. Valid values are Blank (set) and non-Blank (do not set).

Time balance

Time balance affects how the parent time valueis calculated. Valid valuesare 0, 1, 2, and 3, which
correspond to none, first, last, and average, respectively.

Consolidation

This property enables you to define the mathematical operator used for rolling up members. Most often,
you expect that data is added (using the + operator) when rolled up. However, you might occasionally
need to specify other operators, such as those listed in the following table:

Valid Value Action
+ (plus sign) Add (default).
— (minus sign) Subtract.

10

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.




Chapter 2 Designing Cube Metadata
Valid Value Action
* (asterisk) Multiply.
/ (forward slash) Divide.
[Blank] Do not consolidate.
~ (tilde) Do not consolidate.
% (percent sign) Divide the total of previous member calculations by this
member and multiply by 100.
See Also

Oracle Esshase and Cognos PowerPlay Services documentation.

Understanding PeopleSoft Process Scheduler Integration

PeopleSoft Process Scheduler includes a process type definition specifically for use with PeopleSoft Cube
Builder. This process typeis the Cube Builder process type, and you invoke it whenever you launch the
process to create a cube from the standard run control page. During this process, the data and metadata are
tranglated into aformat that is understood by Oracle Esshase.

See Also

PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Cube Manager, "Building Cubes," Defining a Cube Build Process
Using Process Scheduler Manager

Using Trees

Metadata that existsin PeopleSoft trees can be particularly useful when you design cube dimensions. The
main reason to use an existing tree isto leverage the rules that are associated with the outline that the tree
represents. Because trees are used to validate information that is stored in the OLTP database, all of that tree
information is already related to the transactional data. Using effective-dated trees in an outline generates the
automatic evolution of your datathat is used for data analysis.

PeopleSoft Cube Manager leverages the information that is already stored in your PeopleSoft trees as outlines
upon which to build each dimension. Using the Dimension page in Essbase Cube Builder, you map atreeto a
dimension so that the rollup of the resulting cube dimension is the same as that of the specified tree.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 11



Designing Cube Metadata Chapter 2

By default, datais summarized exactly as the tree is defined. Each node and detail value becomes a member
of the cube hierarchy for that dimension. The descriptions of the nodes and details become the labels, or
aliases, of the members.

Y ou might want to use existing trees for your dimensions, or you might need to create new trees. If you have
an existing tree that is close to what you want the dimension to look like, make a copy of the tree and modify
that copy.

If the hierarchy that you want to useis a subset of an existing tree, you do not have to create a new tree.
PeopleSoft Cube Builder enables you to use a subset of an existing tree by specifying a starting node, Top
Node, and the number of levels below the top node of the tree to include in the hierarchy. Y ou can use more
than one tree belonging to the same business unit to define a single hierarchy.

In addition, if atree does not provide the structure that you need for a dimension, you can add members,
attributes, and generations by using one or more queries to provide the additional metadata.

PeopleSoft Cube Manager treats uppercase and lowercase characters as distinct, so the names ABC,Abc, and
abc are all considered unique member names. However, Oracle Essbase offers an option to change all
member names to uppercase. If you enable this option, you create problems in PeopleSoft Essbase Cube
Builder with membersthat are identical except for their |etter casing.

Note. PeopleSoft Cube Manager permits duplicate node names if you cannot avoid the duplication.

In Essbase, a dimension can have multiple rollups. The resulting total for the first rollup is calculated
differently from the resulting totals for subsequent rollups. For example, a dimension exists with two rollups.
Two different trees are used for these two rollups: the first treeis set up as A, B, C and the second treeis set
upasA,D,C.

Assumethat A, B, C, and D have the following fact datavalues: 2, 5, 10, and 20 respectively. Thetotal for
thefirst rollup, A, B, C, is 17 because the total equals 2 + 5 + 10. The total for the second rollup, A, D, C, is
10 because each parent getsitstotal from its children. Because C has the fact value 10, the total for C is 10.
Because D isthe parent of C, D getsitstotal from its children. Therefore, D gets 10 from C. A getsits total
from its children, which is D. Therefore, A has the total value of 10.

See Also

PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Cube Manager, "Designing Cubes," Designing a Cube

Creating Queries

This section provides an overview of query types and discusses how to:
» Usedimension queries.

» Usedata source queries.

Understanding Query Types

Y ou can create severa types of queries to use with PeopleSoft Cube Builder, all of which you must define as
user (ad hoc) queries rather than role queries or database agent queries.

12 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 2

Designing Cube Metadata

See Chapter 2, "Designing Cube Metadata," Using Dimension Queries, page 13 and Chapter 2, "Designing

Cube Metadata," Using Data Source Queries, page 13.

Using Dimension Queries

Dimension queries enable you to define the dimension structure using query results instead of, or in addition
to, atree. However, remember that you are using queriesto create atree-like structure.

Y ou can convey hierarchical information by parent/child relationship or by a narrow query.

In PeopleSoft Cube Builder, dimension queries can be dynamic or static. A dynamic query indicates that any
incremental change in the tables that the query uses are reflected in the next run of PS2Essbase. A static query
indicates that further changes to the tables used to create the first hierarchy will not be reflected unless the
hierarchy is reloaded manually.

PeopleSoft Cube Builder uses dynamic queries to populate members at the leaf levels of a hierarchy and

under the same parent.

Using Data Source Queries

Data source queries define the data that you bring into the cube. Writing a data source query is
straightforward; the query must return one column for each dimension and one column for the measure.
Assume that you want to build a data source query for a cube containing amounts that are dimensioned by
account, department, and period.

The output of your query has four columns, as shown in this table:

Account Department Period Amount
(Dimension) (Dimension) (Dimension) (Measure)
XXX XXX XXX XXX
XXX XXX XXX XXX

Y ou can use several queries as the data source for a single cube, to load data into the measure. Every data
source query that is used must include an output column for every dimension that is used and for the measure.
In the version of the cube builder, only one measure is allowed per cube.

The following tables show examples of how you can use two separate queries as a data source for a cube.
Note that both queries return columns for every dimension, as required, and that they differ only in which

measure they include.

Results of Query 1:

Account Department Period Budget Amount
(Dimension) (Dimension) (Dimension) (Measure 1)
1000 DEV Q4 2003 4000

1100 SALES Q4 2003 6000

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

13



Designing Cube Metadata

Results of Query 2:

Chapter 2

Account Department Period Actual Amount
(Dimension) (Dimension) (Dimension) (Measure 2)
1000 DEV Q4 2003 3000

1100 SALES Q4 2003 5000

Resulting cube using Query 1 and Query 2 as data sources:

Account
(Dimension)

Department
(Dimension)

Period
(Dimension)

Budget Amount
(Measure 1)

Actual Amount
(Measure 2)

1000
1100

DEV
SALES

Q4 2003
Q4 2003

4000
6000

3000
5000

Incremental Updates

Two types of incremental updates are available:

« Metadata

Incremental updates for metadata refers to the addition, removal, or modification of dimension members
and/or their properties.

« Data

Incremental updates for data refers to the aggregation of delta values to the cube data cells product of

dimensional intersections of members.

Data Cell Types

By default, two categories of data cells are available for incremental data updates:

» Cadculated data cells (or non-leaf nodes)

Cadlculated data cells store values of dimensional intersections of non-level zero members (branch nodes),
which are calculated based on the consolidation properties of their children.

» Stored datacells (or leaf nodes)

The stored data cells store values of dimensional intersections of level zero members (leaves) assigned

manually.

Note. Y ou can modify the stored properties, calculated properties, or both on any member at any level.

This example shows how to create data queries for incremental updates, taking as a reference the next

Accounts dimension;

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.




Chapter 2

Designing Cube Metadata

Accounts

= + USA (Amount 45 + 5 = 50}

+ California (Amount 5) alculated Data Cell
SA, California, and Texas

+ Texas (Amount 50 + 5 — 10 = 45)

- + ACC 1111 (Amount 50)

— + ACC 1112 (Amount 5) Stored Data Cells
ACC 1111, ACC 1112, and ACC 1113

— = ACC 1113 (Amount 10)

Example of how to calculate upper data cells based on stored data cells

Aggregations on Load Tool

Essbase uses the term Aggregations on Load (replace/add/subtract) as incremental updates for stored data
cells. Essbase supports three data Aggregations on Load options:

Replace current value

Use the Replace option to overwrite or replace the currently stored value in the data cell with the value
being passed. Basically, if the data file has multiple rows with the same dimensional intersection, then the
last value in the data cell is stored and the previous ones are ignored.

Add to existing values

Use the Add option to add all the values for the stored data cell to the currently stored value. Use this
option for instances in which loads are always additive, for example, an implementation that |oads
transactions to an already stored summary amount.

Subtract from existing values

Use the Subtract option as the opposite of the Add option. It subtracts the values passed from the currently
stored value. Thisoption is rarely used, but you can use it to perform an additive load that then needs to
be backed out.

This example shows the aggregations on load options in the run control ID of the Create Cubes page:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 15



Designing Cube Metadata Chapter 2

Create Cubes

Run Control ID:  RUNCNTRL1 Report Manager Process Monitor 24N
Outline: QE_CUBT_TRANS_DATE
Essbase Connection |D: QE_CUBT_APLTEST
Application Name: GEM
Database Name: GEN1
“Meta-Data Update Action: | Create or Re-create |
“Restructuring options: | Discard all data | EEI-?I.EEE =]
*Aggregation On Load: | Replace j—l- ';"jcl't":'”
Log level: 31 Subtraction
Dimension: QE_CUBT_TRAMS_DATE o)
Query: QE_CUBT_TRAMSACTIONS QL
Last Update Dttm: 06/16/2010 1:59:38PN

Create Cubes page with the Aggregations on Load options of Replace, Add, and Subtract

Note that:

» The aggregations on load options are ignored when only metadata (dimension) is built.

» When you build multiple factories (multiple data queries) in the same build, the same Aggregations on
Load optionis used for al of the factories.

» Thedefault value of the Aggregations on Load field is Replace.

« After you run the PS2Esshase process, the Aggregations on Load option serially builds each dimension
and then serially builds each factory. The factory creates a data file with all the data cells to be loaded to
the Esshase server.

Example: Designing Data Queries for Incremental Updates

This example shows how to create data queries for each Aggregations on Load option, taking as areference
the next Accounts dimension:

16 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.




Chapter 2 Designing Cube Metadata

Accounts

b + USA (Amount 45 + 5 = 50)

+ California (Amount 5)

+ Texas (Amount 50 + 5 - 10 = 45)

— + ACC 1111 (Amount 50)

— - + ACC 1112 (Amount 5)

Ly = ACC 1113 (Amount 10)

Example of how to create data queries for each Aggregations on Load option, next Accounts dimension

This example shows how to create data queries for each Aggregations on Load option, taking as a reference
the next staging table that contains the data cells to be loaded:

Account Amount
ACC 1111 $200
ACC 1111 $100
ACC 1112 $10
ACC 1112 $50

Example of how to create data queries for each Aggregations on Load option, next staging table

Essbase Cube Builder can be used to produce two different results:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 17



Designing Cube Metadata

18

1

If the Replace (replace data load) option is selected, this is the resulting dimension:

Accounts

|—> + USA (Amount 140 + 5 = 145)

+ California (Amount 5)

+ Texas (Amount 100 + 50 — 10 = 140)

— b + ACC 1111 {Amount 100)

—»  + ACC 1112 (Amount 50)

! = ACC 1113 (Amount 10}

Results of replacing the existing data cells

Chapter 2

Note. The last value passes for each cell isthe valid value. In this example, cells ACC 1111 ($200) and

ACC 1112 ($10) are ignored.

When you want to perform an additive incremental update using the ReplaceAggregations on Load
option, you need to create a data query that summarizes repeated fields into one field. For example, to

achieve an additive incremental update on stored data cells, you need to create a data query that

summarizes repeated fields into one field, asin this example:

Account Amount

ACC 1111 $50 + $200 + $100 = $350

ACC 1112 $5 + $10 + $50 = $65

Example of summarizing repeated fields into one field

The SQL query is.

SELECT DISTINCT A ACCOUNT.
(
SELECT SUM ( B AMOUNT )
FROM STAGING TABLE B
WHEEE A ACCOUNT = BACCOUNT
)

FROM STAGING TABLE A:

SQL query, summarizing repeated fields into one field

Theresulting dimensioniis:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 2 Designing Cube Metadata

Accounts

> + USA (Amount 405 + 5 = 410)

+ California (Amount 5)

+ Texas (Amount 350 + 65 — 10 = 405)

—»  + ACC 1111 (Amount 350)

— + ACC 1112 (Amount 65)

3 = ACC 1113 (Amount 10}

Results of replacing incremental updates

Note. The current stored value is overwritten and lost, therefore, in the staging table used for the data
guery loads, you must not eliminate the previous increments that are already loaded into Essbase. These
previous increments are required to recal cul ate the total summarized amount in each load.

2. If the Add (addition dataload) option is selected, thisis the resulting dimension:

Accounts

» + USA (Amount 405 + 5 = 410)

—»  + California (Amount 5)

— + Texas (Amount 350 + 65— 10 = 405)

s + ACC 1111 {Amount 100 + 200 + 50 = 350)

— + ACC 1112 {Amount 10 + 50 + 5 = 65}

! = ACC 1113 (Amount 10)

Results of additive incremental updates: the previously stored values plus each one of the new cells that
corresponds to the cube intersection are added

Note. The resulting amounts in the dimension after the build is the same as when you want to perform an
additive incremental update using the ReplaceAggregations on Load option.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 19



Designing Cube Metadata

20

Chapter 2

3. If the Subtract (subtraction data load) option is selected, thisis the resulting dimension:

Accounts

|—) + USA [Amount (-315) + 5 = (-310)]

+ California (Amount 5)

+ Texas [Amount (-250) + (55 } - 10 = (-315]]

e

+ ACC 1111 [Amount 50 — (100 + 200) = (-250]]

—

+ ACC 1112 [Amount & — (10 + 50) = (-55]]

=

= ACC 1113 (Amount 10)

Results of subtractive incremental updates: the previously stored values minus each one of the new cells
that corresponds to the cube intersection conforms to the result for the stored data cells

In amost all instances, Replace is the preferred option over Add and Subtract because Replace makes
forming queries against relational sources easier (it summarizes data to the dimensional intersection versus
having duplicate rowsin the load file). The Replace option is also a better aternative because it reduces the
number of records to be passed to Essbase, thus improving performance. Moreover, the Add and Subtract
options make the recoverability more difficult after the database fails while loading the data. Although when
arecover isrequired, Essbase lists the number of the last rows committed in the application event log file,
which is used to restart the build process.

If you run the cube using the Add or Subtract options, you need to clear the staging table after each build so
that the values that are already loaded is not required again. However, PeopleSoft Cube Builder does not
modify or remove the loaded cells from the staging table; either you or the application that uses the Cube
Builder isresponsible for cleaning up the staging table after the incremental datais loaded. If the staging table
is clear, the notification of the Process Scheduler shows that the cube building process runs successfully. To
successfully clear the staging table, you should create a PSJob that first runs the PS2Essbase process and then
runs another AE program to clear the specific staging table.

Note. PSJob and the AE program are not provided by PeopleTools.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 3

Defining Essbase Cube Builder
Connection Definitions

This chapter discusses how to define Essbase Cube Builder connections.

Defining Essbase Cube Builder Connections

Thefirst step in creating Essbase cubes is to create connectivity information using the Connections page
(CUB_CONNECTID). The Connections page enables you to define all the connectivity information,
including the server name, user access, user |D, and user password.

Access the Connections page by selecting PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube Builder, Connections.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

21



Defining Essbase Cube Builder Connection Definitions Chapter 3

Connections
Essbase Connection ID: QE_CUBT_SMOKE

*Description: Smoke Connection

Comment:
Object Owner ID: PeopleTools b
*Saryer localhost
*Database State: | Design .

*UUser Name: admin

*password: T I I

Unicode Enabled:

Last Upd User: CEDMO Last Upd DtTm: 03M0/08 339:47FM

Connections page

Object Owner ID Select the owner of the Essbase connection.

The owner ID helps to determine the product, feature, or application team that
last made changes to this Essbase connection. The available options are:

» Mobile Company Directory
» PeopleTools

» PeopleTools Demo

Server Enter the Essbase network server name or |P address.

22 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 3

Database State

User Name

Password

Unicode Enabled

Last Upd User (last
update user)

Last Upd DtTm (last
update date and time)

Defining Essbase Cube Builder Connection Definitions

Set the default user access level to the database after it is created or modified.

If explicit security isnot granted in Essbase, then it applies to every user except
the system administrator, to whom the User Name and Password options apply.
The available options are:

« Calculate
« Design

* None

* Read

«  Write

Oracle recommends that you set this option to Read at the |east.
Enter the Essbase user name.

Enter the Essbase password, which will be encrypted in the database table.

Note. Only users with the following permission lists are able to create the
Essbase connectivity information;: AEPNLS, ALLPAGES, CPPT1080,
PTPT1200, and SMPPNLS.

Specify whether the database to be created will contain Unicode characters.

Note. Because selecting this option creates an Essbase Unicode database, the
Essbase server must be in Unicode mode.

The Unicode Enabled check box on this page is not synchronized with the setting
in the PSSTATUS table, which allows customersto override the Unicode setting
in the PeopleSoft environment if desired.

Displaysthe ID of the user who last modified the Essbase connection.

Displays the date and time the Essbase connection was last modified.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 23






Chapter 4

Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

This chapter provides an overview of Essbase Cubes dimensions and discusses how to:

»  Set up cube dimension builder.

« Create Essbase dimensions.

Understanding Dimensions of Essbase Cubes

After creating an Essbase cube connection, you can create Essbase dimensions. Dimensions represent
different aspects that are related to a multidimensional database. Typical dimensions are:

» A timedimension, which is used to map transactional information over atime period.
« Anaccount dimension, which is used to map various affected accounts.
« A country dimension, which is used to map geographic transactional areas.

Groupings of dimensions make up a cube outline.

Setting Up Cube Dimension Builder

Access the Cube Dimension Builder Setup page (CUB_GUISETUP) by selecting PeopleTools, Cube Builder,

Essbase Cube Builder, Cube Dimension Builder Setup.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

25



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

26

Chapter 4

Cube Dimension Builder Setup

Dhymamic Query Frame Size: 20

Static Query Maximum Rows: 10000

Last Updated: FTTRM

Last Update Date/Time: 0EM1/08 2:11:01PM

Cube Dimension Builder Setup page

Use the Cube Dimension Builder Setup page to set values for the number of membersto display at atime for
dynamic queries, and to set the maximum number of rowsto retrieve for static queries.

Dynamic Query Frame
Size

Static Query Maximum
Rows

Last Updated

Last Update Date/Time

Enter the number of items to show at atime for a dynamic query.

The dynamic query frame size controls the frame size for the dimension builder
to use. This number can be set to any number from 10 to 1000. If the number of
rows returned by a dynamic query exceeds this frame size number, then the
dimension builder entersinto chunking mode and displays alink to enable users
to view the next and previous frame of the dynamic query.

Enter the maximum number of rows to be retrieved by the dimension builder
when you run large static queries.

In general, you should avoid large static queries. Typically, when you build the
structure of the dimension, entering the higher levels of the dimension

manually—without queries or trees and with only the leaf values (level 0
members)—requires large queries. Y ou should use dynamic for large queries.

For dynamic queries and trees, you cannot manually add more members so you
would not typically use these queries or trees to create the higher order members
of the dimension.

Displaysthe ID of the user who last modified the Essbase connection.

Displays the date and time that the Essbase connection was last modified.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4

Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Creating Essbase Dimensions

This section discusses how to:

Define an Essbase dimension.

Insert atree structure into the dimension.

Insert a query into the dimension.

Define tine dimensions.

Add generation names.

Pages Used to Create Essbase Dimensions

Note. Only users with these permission lists are able to create Essbase dimensions: AEPNLS, ALLPAGES,
CPPT1080, PTPT1200, and SMPPNLS.

Page Name

Definition Name

Navigation

Usage

Dimension

CUB_DIMENSION

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Dimensions

Define an Esshase
dimension.

Child Member Add

CUB_DIMENSION_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Dimensions

On the Dimension page,
highlight a tree member,
and click the Add Member
Child icon.

Use oninitial member
creation to enter theinitia
dimension name and
consolidation operator.

Add anew member that isa
child of the currently
highlighted tree member.

Member Formula

CUB_FORMULA_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Dimensions

On the Dimension page,
click the Formulalink.

Enter formulainformation
for adimension member.

Find Tree CUB_TREESEARCH_SEC PeopleTools, Cube Builder, | Search for and select atree
Essbase Cube Builder, that is defined in the
Dimensions system.
On the Dimension page,
click the Assign From Tree
icon.
Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 27



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Chapter 4

Page Name

Definition Name

Navigation

Usage

Select Top Node

CUB_TREENODE_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Dimensions

On the Dimension page,
click the Assign From Tree
icon.

On the Find Tree page,
select trees and click the
OK button.

Select an existing node of a
highlighted tree.

Find Query

CUB_QRY SEARCH_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Dimensions

On the Dimension page,
click the Assign From
Query icon.

Select aquery that is
defined in the system.

Select a Column

CUB_QRYCOLUMN_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Dimensions

On the Dimension page,
click the Assign From
Query icon.

On the Find Query page,
select queries and click the
OK button.

Select an existing column of
ahighlighted query. The
columns displayed are from
the select statement of the

query.

Time Dimension Wizard

CUB_TIMEDIMWIZ

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Dimensions

On the Dimension page,
select the Time Dimension
Wizard icon.

Define the date and time
ranges of thetime
dimension.

Generation Names

CUB_DIMENSION2

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Dimensions

On the Dimension page,
select the Generation
Names tab.

Enter the generation names
for the Essbase dimension.

Defining an Essbase Dimension

Access the Dimension page by selecting PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube Builder, Dimensions.

Thisis an example of the Dimension page when you first accessit to create a dimension:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.




Chapter 4 Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Dimension Hame: FRCODUCT

Dimension Type: Accounts
Object Owner ID: I ﬂ
~Storage: | Defaut |
Description: |
Comments:

Dimension Structure

Left | Right

[+ PRODUCT

)
3
i
E
<
4
EeLy

fon
fr

Dimension page when you first access it to create a dimension

When you first access the Dimension page to create a dimension, this page displays dimensional properties
and ablank tree-like structure with aroot node that has the same name as the dimension; most of the action
icons at the bottom are disabled. Later on, depending on the Dimension Type value, the tree object members
may or may not have al of the available properties that are shown in the following example. Action icons
appear available as they become relevant when you build the dimensional structure.

Thisis an example of the Dimension page with some properties and active icons:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 29



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes Chapter 4

Dimension Generation Names
Dimension Hame: FRODUCT
Dimension Type: Accounts
Object Owner ID:
*Storage: | Default A
Description: |
Comments:
Lett | Right *Member Hame: ALL LOCATIONS
= PRODUCT ClLabel Only
= #ii yar Ready Product DExpense Report
= 4 AI1 | OCATIONS - {+) CINever Share
f i WESTERN - (+) *Consolidation:
= it EASTERN - (4 )
= § MIDWEST - (+ *Time Balance:
& B |3 Tax Rate Products Alias: |
*Storage: | Default Vl
Farmula
Tree: OROER_MBRS
- 4 ® i
it 1T 3 @ X Setl:  SHARE
Save | Set Control Value:
Effective Date: 1203119895
Template ID:
Dimension page
Dimension Type The system displays the type of the dimension. Available options are:
« Accounts
« Country
« Date-time

* None (or Sandard)
e Time
Object Owner ID Select the owner of the dimension.

The owner ID helps to determine the product, feature, or application team that
last made changes to this dimension.

30 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4

Storage

<Tree-likestructure
section>

-

ii+

fi.

B <

@

Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Select from the following storage options:

« Default

« Dynamic Calc

« Dynamic Calc and Sore
* Never Share

. Labd Only

Displays dimension data graphically to show atree hierarchy.

The Insert Member Peer icon is available when you highlight atree member.

Click thisicon to add a new member that is a peer of the currently highlighted
member.

The Add Member Child icon is available when you highlight atree member if the
current member can have children.

Click thisicon to add a new member that is a child of the currently highlighted
member.

Click the Assign From Query icon to run a public query. The results of running
the query will be placed directly under the currently highlighted member.

Y ou can select which query to run, and you need to supply any prompt values
that the query requires. Y ou need to supply the column of the query to useto
popul ate the child members, which will be created when the query isrun. You
a so can select the query to be run in dynamic mode. The query must return at
least one row of dataor it is considered invalid and is not used.

Click the Assign From Tree icon to copy atree structure into the dimension.

Select the starting node of the tree; the system copies the selected node and all of
its children. The currently highlighted node becomes the selected tree top node,
and the member name of the current node is changed to reflect this selection. As
with queries, you can select to have the tree copy be dynamic.

Click the Delete Member icon to delete dimension (children) members.

Click the Delete All Children icon to delete al query or tree children.

Click the Reset Vauesicon to clear or refresh member override values, if any,
that you have entered for dynamic trees and queries.

Note. Thisicon isused for dynamic queries and trees when the concept of
member overrides and templates is defined. This clearance isimportant if you
have changed atemplate and want to reset all previously saved values.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 31



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

32

Member Name

Label Only

Expense Report

Shared M ember

Never Share

Chapter 4

Click the Time Dimension Wizard icon to access the Time Dimension Wizard
page, where you can automatically populate the members of atime dimension.

Note. The Time Dimension Wizard icon is available only for thetime
dimensions and not for other dimension types.

Enter the name or identifier of the member.

This option is available only for child members, which are not at level 0.

Select to enable the system to group members together (with adummy parent
member) and enable easier access to the report.

Note. If you define a parent member as label only, the system does not calculate
parent member from its child and reserves no storage space for that parent
member. Use the default calculations for parent members to save time and
storage space.

When you view the report in Microsoft Excel, the label-only member showsiits
first child value and does not occupy any storage space.

Expense item applies to account dimensions only. Essbase has certain built-in
formulas that can take advantage of the knowledge that an item is an expense.

Select this check box to pass this knowledge on to Essbase. Valid values are
Blank (set) and non-Blank (do not set).

Select to share values between members.

Select to not allow members to be shared implicitly.

Note. Membersthat are set as Never Share can only be explicitly shared. To
explicitly share amember, create the shared member with the same name and set
it as shared.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4

Consolidation

Time Balance

Alias

Storage

Formula

Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

This property enables you to define the mathematical operator used for rolling up
members. Most often, you expect that data is added (using the + operator) when
rolled up. However, you might occasionally need to specify other operators. The
available operators are:

* % (percent sign): Divide the total of previous member calculations by this
member and multiply by 100.

« * (asterisk): Multiply.

+ + (plussign): Add.

« —(minussign): Subtract.

+ [ (forward slash): Divide

« ~(tilde): Do not consolidate.

« [Blank]: Do not consolidate.

Time balance affects how the parent time value is calculated. Select from these
values:

« 0:none

o lL:first

e 2 last

« 3 average

Add acustom alias for the member.

Data storage enabl es Essbase to recognize what type of storage to alocate for the
member. Select from these values:

e 0 (or blank): store data.

« 1 never share.

» 2 label only.

e 3: shared member.

e 4: dynamic calculation and store.

e 5. dynamic calculation, no store.

Click to access the Member Formula page, where you can enter formula
information for a dimension member.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 33



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes Chapter 4

Dynamic Source If you select a dynamic query or dynamic tree member of the dimensional
structure, the attributes on the right also display the dynamic object key values
that were used in creating the entries:

« For aquery, this section displays the query name that was used and if a
particular template was used.

« For atree, this section displays the tree name and the key values of the tree.

Adding a Child or a Peer Member

Access the Child Member Add page (on the Dimension page, highlight atree member and click the Add
Member Child icon).

Child Member Add
Member:

Ok | Cancel

Child Member Add page

Access the Peer Member Add page (on the Dimension page, highlight atree member and click the Insert
Member Peer icon).

Peer Member Add

Member:

]2 Cancel

Peer Member Add page
Member Enter the name of the new member that will be a child or a peer of the currently
highlighted member on the Dimension page.

OK Click to add the child or a peer member and return to the Dimension page.

Inserting a Member Formula

Access the Member Formula page (on the Dimension page, click the Formulalink).

34 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4 Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Member Formula
Formula:
] Cancel

Member Formula page

Formula Enter aformulathat will be used to calcul ate aggregates for the specific member.

Example: Defining Essbase Dimensions

Suppose that you need to create a product dimension based on a table that contains setlD-controlled products.
To create a product dimension, access the Dimensions page (select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube
Builder, Dimensions) and add a dimension with a name of PRODUCT.

Thisis an example of the Dimension page when you first create a dimension:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 35



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes Chapter 4

Dimension Hame: FRCODUCT

Dimension Type: Accounts
Object Owner ID: I ﬂ
~Storage: | Defaut |
Description: |
Comments:

Dimension Structure

Left | Right
[+ PRODUCT
TR, 5 A X s

Example of the Dimension page when you first create the PRODUCT dimension

At this point, the Dimension page:
» Displaysdimensiona properties such as dimension type, storage option, and so on.

Later on, depending on the dimension type, some of the tree object members may or may not have all of
the available properties discussed in this book.

« Hasan empty tree-like structure section with aroot node that has the same name as the dimension,
PRODUCT.

36 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4

» Hasall icons at the bottom of the page appearing not active.

I cons become active as they become relevant when you build the dimensional structure. For example,

Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

when you highlight a tree member, the relevant action icons become available.

All actionsin the icon area are applicable to whatever tree member is highlighted. For example, for

dynamic trees and queries, you cannot delete any children.

Note. To create dimension, often you add member children and peers manually and then supply the various
attributes for each member. Parent members (those with children) may have attributes that leaf members

(those without children) do not have, or vice versa.

To add a child member, highlight the PRODUCT node and click the Add Member Child icon. The Child

Member Add page appears.

Enter the name for the child member and click the OK button. The Dimension page reappears. This example

shows a manually entered child member called M1 and the properties that are available to be set for that

particular M1 member:

Dimension | 1
Dimension Name: PRODUCT
Dimension Type: Accounts
Ohbject Owner ID: o
*Storage: Default hd
Description:
Comments:
Left| Right *Member Name: M1
= PRODUCT [CJExpense Report
< 2 M CInever Share
*Time Balance: Hone hd
Alias:
(] Shared Member
*Storage: Default
Formula
Ii+ ﬁ+ e& @ ;{ ik s
Save |

Example of the Dimension page with M1 member and its properties

Note. M1 is highlighted and its corresponding attributes appear to the right of the tree. Y ou can change any of
these attribute values. After adding more members, you can view attributes of each member by selecting each
new node. Selecting a node highlightsit and displays the attributes for that node to the right of the dimension

tree.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

37




Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes Chapter 4

This example illustrates the attributes of the member VAT _FREE, which shows that VAT _FREE member
was built using adynamic tree called CUBT_PRODUCTS. All of the tree key field values appear in the
Dynamic Source section of the attributes. The top portion shows the general relevant attributes for the current

member node:
Dimension Structure Member Properties
Left| Right ‘Member Name:  |YAT_FREE
= PRODUCT CLabel Only
i g w1 [Jexpense Report
= F WAT FREE [INever Share
& B EPEOZ -+
& B EPEO3 - (+) *Time Balance:
' -
% EPBOS- (+ *SKip Option: | Mone |
Alias: |
*Storage: | Default dl |
Formula
. - . Tree: CUBT_PRODUCTS
T 3 4 A 2 -
SetlD: ELR
Sawe | Set Control Value:
Effective Date: 1052772008
Template ID: QE_DYMAMIC_TEST

Example of the attributes of the member VAT_FREE

Inserting a Tree Structure into the Dimension

When inserting atree structure into a dimension using the Find Tree page, you need to define whether that
tree reference is dynamic or static. Note the following differences between dynamic and static (nondynamic)

trees:

38 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4 Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

»  Dynamic trees do not store dynamic referenced membersin the dimension. They store only areference to
the tree definition.

When the dimension is sent to Esshase, the tree is reopened, read, and sent to Essbase when the cube
needs to be populated.

If you select the Dynamic option on the Find Tree page, the Template ID field appears, enabling you to
select atemplate.

Y ou use templates to determine what each member of the dynamic tree should have as its defined
properties. Y ou create templates in their own component (PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube
Builder, Dynamic Dimension Templates). Y ou are not required to use templates because the system uses
adefault template automatically if you do not provide avalue in thisfield. Only members that do not
match template values are actually stored as part of the dimension.

For example, if atree has 50 members, the dimensional definition will not save 50 rowsin the
dimensional definition. Instead, it will store only the single row that references the tree name. From that
point on, if you decide to add an aias for the 45" member, then the system stores only the 45" member
and the tree reference member. Basically, the system stores only members for which you have changed
the default values in the dimensional structure. For al other members, the assumption is that the member
values match what is in the template for that dynamic reference or the default template that is used
automatically. This technique saves storage space in the database.

» For static (nondynamic) trees, static references read the contents of the tree and store them within the
dimension. All subsequent changes made to the tree are not reflected in the dimension. After the contents
of the tree are read, the system does not save even the tree reference; it isasif you had manually entered
all tree node and leaf valuesin the dimension.

Selecting a Tree

Access the Find Tree page (on the Dimension page, select atree name and click the Assign From Tree icon).

Find Tree
Tree: F Dymaric
Template ID: Q
Search |

Availahle Trees Cuztomize | Find | “iew: Al | (=] | i Fir=t E 1-2of 2 |I| Lazt
Select Tree Hame Setln Set Control Value Effective Date

]

Fi PRODUCT SHARE 04171993

F1 PSL_CLS_ITEMS SHARE 12131114995

] | Cancel

Find Tree page

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 39



40

Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Chapter 4
Dynamic Select to define this tree reference as dynamic.
Deselect this option to define this tree reference as static.
Template D If the Dynamic option is selected (for dynamic trees), the Template ID field

appears, enabling you to select atemplate.

If the Dynamic option is deselected (for static queries), after the contents of the
query are read not even the query reference is saved.

See Chapter 6, "Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates," page 69.

Available Trees Displaysalist of trees that are defined in the system after you click the Search
button.

Selecting the Top Node

Access the Select Top Node page (on the Dimension page, select atree name and click the Assign From Tree
icon; on the Find Tree page, select trees and click the OK button).

Select Top Node

Tree: FRODUCT

Availabhle Tree

— customize | Find [ view &0 | B0 B First [ g0 cp 0 [ Lot
[select ~ [IreeMode
F] MARLUFACTURIMNG
F] FINAMCIALS
F] HUMARN_RESOURCES
F] ALL PRODUCTS
Ok Cancel

Select Top Node page

Available TreeNodes  This section displays alist of al the nodes from the selected tree.

Select Select one tree node as a starting point in the tree definition to use when copying
the structure into the current dimension.

Note. If the actual top node of the tree is selected, then the entire tree will be
copied.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4 Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

OK After selecting the starting node, click the OK button to return to the Dimension
page.

The tree structureis read, and the contents of the tree are placed in the current
node of the dimension.

Example: Inserting a Tree Structure into the Dimension

The Dimension page has two nodes, VAT Ready Products and US Tax Rate Products, that were added
manually under the PRODUCT node, as shown in this example:

Comension 1
Dimension Name: FRODUCT
Dimension Type: Accounts
Ohject Owner ID: v
“Storage: Default A
Description:
Comments:
Left | Right *Member Hame: T1
= PRODUCT CJExpense Report
=1 #ii vaT Ready Product CINever Share
¢ E T8 . i
& B )5 Tax Rate Products Consolidation: * bt
*Time Balance: Mone hd
Alias:
[l Shared Member
*Storage: Default W
Farmula
i B e& & A L
Save |

Example of the Dimension page with two nodes added under the PRODUCT root node

When you highlight the PRODUCT root node, the Add Member Child button below the tree becomes active.
Subsequently, below the VAT Ready Products member, a child member was added with the name T1. When

the T1 child member is highlighted, the Assign From Tree icon became active; click it to connect with atree
structure at that point in the dimension tree.

Click the Assign From Tree icon to access the Find Tree page, where you can select atree. This example
shows the Find Tree page:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 41



42

Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes Chapter 4

Find Tree

Tree:  |CUBT Dynamic

Template ID: Q
Search |

Available Trees re | Find | view o (20| B First B0 1z 0r 0 B Laat
Select Tree Hame SetlD Set Control Value Effective Date
|:| CUBT_PRODUCTS ELIR 1002712008
|:| CUBT_REGICOMNS 1002712008
Ok | Cancel

Example of the Find Tree page

Y ou need to define whether this tree reference is dynamic or static, select atree name, and click the OK

button. The Select Top Node page appears with the Available Tree Nodes section listing al the nodes from
the selected tree.

Thisis an example of the Select Top Node page:

Select Top Node

Tree: CUBT_PRODUCTS

Available Tree

Nodes Customize | Find | Wiew 21 | IEII E First K 13 of 3 [} ] Last
Select [freeMode
o TOP_MODE
¥l HIGH_WYALUE_PRODLUCTS
o VAT _FREE
Ok Cancel

Example of the Select Top Node page

Y ou need to select a starting point in the tree definition and click the OK button to return to the Dimension

page. Note that the tree structure is read and the contents of the tree are placed in the current node of the
dimension.

Because VAT _FREE was selected as the starting node, that member is placed at the starting point and all of

the children of that node are read, after which all of them become members of the dimension. This example
shows the PRODUCT dimension after the contents of the tree definition are copied:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4

Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Comension | 1
Dimension Name: PRODUCT
Dimension Type: Accounts
Object Owner ID: !
*Storage: Default hd
Description:
Comments:
Dimension Structure Member Properties
Left | Right ‘Member Mame:  WAT_FREE
= PRODUCT [ Label Only
= 4 yaT FREE [ Expense Report
& & EPE0Z- (1) [ Mever Share
& B EPGD3- (4
& B EPEDA- () “Time Balance: Mane b’
& B S Tax Rate Products ;
Alias:
*Storage: Default W
Formula
Tree: CUBT_PRODUCTS
- gv : SetiD:
i+ Vis 3 & X ks A EVR
Set Control Value:
Save | Effective Date: 1002772008
Template ID:

Example of the Dimension page with contents of the tree added in the VAT_FREE node

In this example, because you selected a dynamic tree, atree icon is present in the dimension member that
references the tree definition. The three items that were read are not actually stored as part of the dimension,
but they are read every time you view the dimension. That is, after you save this dimension to the database, if
the tree ismodified to have more nodes or leaves, then the next time you view the dimension it will display

the contents of the tree with the modifications. Note that this process does not happen with static tree
members.

For a static tree member, no reference is made to the tree that you used during the initial creation of the

members and no tree icon appears to indicate that those members were originally created from atree
definition.

Inserting a Query into the Dimension

As with trees, queries can also be used to populate a dimension. Queries also use templates. While assigning
members from query definitions, you need to supply prompt values, if any, that are required by the query.

For dynamic queries, as with dynamic trees, you do not actually store query resultsin the dimension
definition, except for those that do not match any assigned template for the query (or the default template if
no actual template was assigned). At the time the dimension is sent to the Essbase database, the query will be
rerun to make sure it reflects the current result rows from the query.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 43




Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes Chapter 4

For static queries, take the query results and store all of those rows within the dimension.

Note. When you create dimensions, you may have issues with queries that return alarge number of rows.
When a query returns thousands of rows, it may cause PIA to crash or it may cause the dimension builder to
have long waiting times to display the resultsin the dimensional tree.

If you have issues with large results query, use dynamic queries. By using dynamic queries, you ensure that
only a certain number of rows appear at one time within the dimensional structure.

Selecting a Query

Access the Find Query page (on the Dimension page, highlight atree member and click the Assign From
Query icon).

Find Query

Queny:  |CUBT Dynarnic

Template ID: Q

Search |

fvallable Customize | Find | “iewe 21 | @I E First 4 1-d of 4 [} ] Last
Guerny Hame

o CLUBT_ACCOLUNTS

¥l CUBT_ALL_TRAMSACTIOMNS

o CLUBT_TEAMSACTIONS

¥l CUBT_TRAMSDATES

] | Cancel

Find Query page

Dynamic Select to define this query reference as dynamic.
Deselect this option to define this query reference as static.

Template D If the Dynamic option is selected (for dynamic queries), then the Template ID
field appears, enabling you to select atemplate. Optionally, assign a defined
template to the query.

If the Dynamic option is deselected (for static queries) after the contents of the
query are read, not even the query reference is saved.

See Chapter 6, "Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates," page 69.

44 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4 Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Available Queries Displaysalist of queriesthat are defined in the system after you click the Search
button.

Note. Only public queries to which the current user has authorization appear.

Selecting a Column

Access the Select column page (on the Dimension page, highlight a tree member and click the Assign From
Query icon; on the Find Query page, select queries and click the OK button).

Select column

Available Query -
Customize | Eind | e A0 | @I e First [ 4] 1-7 of 7 [ Last

[Select  [Heading

ASTUDEMT_ID
COURSE_DESCR
STUDEMT_MAME
EMND_DT
INETRUCTOR
FFIRST_MAME
TRAIMING_LOC

B Rl R e

Ok | Cancel

Select column page

Available Query Select columns from alist of columns that are defined in the system.
Columns
OK After selecting the columns, click the OK button to return to the Dimension page.

Example: Inserting a Query into the Dimension

This exampleillustrates a child member of the root node called Account Query that was added manually:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 45



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes Chapter 4

Dimension Generation Mames

Dimension Name: ACCOUNT

Dimension Type: Accounts
Object Owner ID:
*Storage: | Default v
Description:  Account
Comments:

Dimension Structure Member Properties

Lett| Right *Member HName: |ACCDLIFIT Guery
= ACCOUNT [JExpense Report
¢ /7 Account Query [CInever Share
*Time Balance:
Alias: |
[Jshared Member
*Storage: | Default W
Formula

i+ Bie e‘r:i ] ;{ il

Save |

Example of the Dimension page with ACCOUNT_QUERY member

Highlight the Account Query member and click the Assign From Query icon. the Find Query page appears:

46 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4 Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Find Query

Queny:  |CUBT Dynarnic

Template ID: Q

Search |

fvallable Customize | Find | “iewe 21 | @I E First 4 1-d of 4 [} ] Last
Guerny Hame

v CLUBT_ACCOLUNTS

¥l CUBT_ALL_TRAMSACTIOMNS

o CLUBT_TEAMSACTIONS

¥l CUBT_TRAMSDATES

] | Cancel

Find Query page

Y ou can search apartial name query. Note that the system displays only public queries to which the current
user has authorization. Y ou need to select a query and click the OK button. Y ou also can assign a defined
template. In this example, the results of the query yield leaf members, so use the query dynamically.

If the selected query has a prompt criteria defined, then a prompt page appears, enabling you to enter values
to satisfy the prompt requirement for the query. In this case, query CUBT_ACCOUNTS has a prompt on the
SetlD field, and you must supply this value to run the query:

CUBT_ACCOUNTS prompts:

SetlD: R O

Ok | Cancell

Example of query CUBT_ACCOUNTS with a prompt on the SetID field

After entering the required values and clicking the OK button, the last step is to select a query column to fill
the dimension structure using the Select column page:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 47



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

48

Chapter 4

Select column

Available Query

Columns Customize | Find |*
Select
] ASETID
n A.CUBT ACCOUNT
F] ACUBT_ACCOURTTYPE
n ADESCR

]0e | Cancel |

Example of the Select column page

In this scenario, you need to select A.CUBT_ACCOUNT asthe desired field. After selecting the desired
field, click the OK button to run the query. The results appear as part of the dimensional structure, as shown

by this example:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4 Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Dimension Generation Mames

Dimension Hame: ACCOUNT

Dimension Type: Accounts
Ohject Owner ID:
“Storage: | Default wv
Description:  [Account
Comments:

Dimension Structure Member Properties

Left | Right *Member Name: |Accc|unt Query
= ACCOUNT [ Label only
=] eé Account Query i Expense Report
@ B E100- (+ [INever Share
& B E101 -+
@ F E107 (v “Time Balance:
Alias: |
*Storage: | Default A |
Formula
Query: CUBT_ACCOUNTS
[ e, Template ID: QE_DymAMIC_TEST
i 1 5 4 X Bl - B

Save |

Example of the Dimension page with results displayed as part of the dimensional structure

Note. The results of running this query should yield unique values for the leaf members. All leaf values under
the same parent must always be unique for the dimension to be valid.

A guery iconisin the member that references the dynamic query. If the query was not run as dynamic, then a
normal parent icon exists and—from that point on—no indication exists that the members were added as part
of running a query. Aswith static trees, it isasif you had manually typed in all the members.

Defining Time Dimensions
Access the Time Dimension Wizard page (on the Dimension page, click the Time Dimension Wizard icon).

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 49



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

50

Time Dimension Wizard

Modeling Period

*First Day of the Week |1 - Sunday |

*Beqin Date 01/01/2006 [3)
*End Date 06/30/2010 [

Time Depths

¥ Year ™ Period
[~ Semester V' Month
™ Trimester ¥ week
¥ Quarter ¥ Day

Year Semantic Rules

Year Starts On:
*Month | 01 - January j
*Day | 1 -

Create Time Dimension | Cancel

Time Dimension Wizard page

Use the Time Dimension Wizard page to automatically populate the members of atime dimension.

Chapter 4

Note. The Time Dimension Wizard icon is available only for time dimensions and not for other dimension

types.

First Day of theWeek  Select thefirst day of the calendar week on which the intended calendar starts.

Begin Date Select the begin date for the time range for which members are created.
End Date Select the end date for the time range for which members are created.
Time Depth Select the option next to a hierarchy level to include it in the hierarchy.

Year Semantic Rules

Note. Shaded levels cannot be used in combination with other selections. For
example, Semester and Trimester hierarchies are mutually exclusive. Time-depth
selections define the members that are created in the time dimension.

Select to define the month and day when semantic rules start the year.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 4 Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Time Dimension Members

Time Dimension members are created as manual members (not dynamic) and they are in PeopleSoft Date-
Time format, which is compatible with Essbase format. However, you should create the data query sourcesin
a standard PeopleSoft Date-Time format as well; otherwise, the data-load process will fail because it will not
recognize matching members.

During the data-load process, Essbase verifies that the passed cells match the members that are already in the
dimension. For example, if the time members for the dates of ayear were created in the dimension with
format YYYY-MM-DD and the quartersin the data source query are set as mnvdd/yy, then Essbase returns an
error message to inform you that the members were not encountered in the time dimension.

On the Time Dimension Wizard page, after you select the time dimension and click the Create Time
Dimension button, the Time Dimension members appear on the Dimension page, as shown in this example:

Dimension Structure

Left | Right

[= QF CUBT TRAMNS DATE
= ¥it vear 2008
= kit Year 2007
= #ii vear 2008
= kit year 2009
(= ¥ [Quarter 1 of Year 200 - (+)]
= }it [Month 1 of Year 2009 - (+]
[= #ii [Month 2 of Year 2009 - (+]
(= #ii [Month 3 of Year 2000 - (+]
= ¥ [Quarter 2 of Year 2009 - (+)]
[= #ii [Month 4 of Year 2009 - (+]
= #it [Month 5 of Year 2000 - (+]
= #ii [Month 6 of Year 2009 - (+]
(= ¥ [Quarter 2 of Year 2000 - (+)]
= }it [Month 7 of Year 2009 - (+]
= #ii [Month 8 of Year 2009 - (+]
[= #ii [Month 9 of Year 2000 - (+]
(= ¥ [Quarter 4 of Year 2009 - (+)]
=t [Month 10 of Year 2009 - (+1]
=t [Month 11 of Year 2009 - (+1]
=t [Month 12 of Year 2009 - (+1]
= kit Year 2010

Dimension page, Dimension Structure section

Note. To prevent date-time format conflicts, Essbase eliminates previously created members before it
automatically displays new members.

Y ou a'so can add new members to the time dimension posterior to the automatic population of members
either by PeopleSoft trees, PeopleSoft queries, or manually. However, the members must be in the same
PeopleSoft date-time format to be consistent with the automatically populated members.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 51



Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes

Adding Generation Names

Access the Generation Names page (on the Dimension page, select the Generation Names tab).

Chapter 4

Dimensian

Dimension:

Generation Hames

PRODUICT

Generation Hames
Generation

Generation Hame

WWORLD
\COMTIMENT

[=]
[=]

Save |

Generation Names page

Generation

Generation Name

52

Displays the generation of the dimension.

Thetop parent of adimension is called generation 1, each child of generation 1is
called generation 2, each child of generation 2 is called generation 3, and so on.

For example, as shown on the Generation Names page, the PRODUCT

dimension has two generation names; WORLD and CONTINENT. These names
are not relevant to the graphical user interface (GUI), but they can be used on the
Essbase side when Essbase references an entire generation in a member formula.

Note. In Essbase terminology, a generation refersto alevel within adimension.
A root branch of the tree is generation 1. Generation numbers increase as you
count from the root toward the leaf member.

Level dso refersto abranch within adimension; however, levels reserve the
numerical ordering used for generations.

Enter the generation name for each generation.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 5

Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

This chapter discusses how to define cube outlines.

Defining Cube Outlines

This section discusses how to:

« Add cube dimensions to a cube outline.

» Add cube data queries to a cube outline.

Pages Used to Define Cube Outlines

On the Cube Outline page,
click the Add Cube
Dimensions link.

Page Name Definition Name Navigation Usage

Cube Outline CUB_OUTLINE PeopleTools, Cube Builder, | Add dimensionsto the
Essbase Cube Builder, current outline.
Outlines

Add Cube Dimensions CUB_OUTLINE_SEC PeopleTools, Cube Builder, | Select dimensionsto add to
Essbase Cube Builder, the current outline.
Outlines

Current Dimension List CUB_OUTDIM_SEC PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Esshase Cube Builder,
Outlines

On the Cube Outline page,
click the Remove Cube
Dimensions link.

Remove dimensions from
the current outline.

Data Sources CUB_OUTLINE2 PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Outlines

On the Cube Outline page,
select the Data Sources tab.

Add the cube data query or
gueries. You can supply one
or more queriesto fill the
cube.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

53



Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

Chapter 5

Page Name

Definition Name

Navigation

Usage

Find Query

CUB_QRY SEARCH_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Outlines

On the Cube Outline page,
select the Data Sources tab.

On the Data Sources page,
click the Add Query link.

Search for available queries.

Dimension Mapping

CUB_OUTLINE2_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Outlines

On the Cube Outline page,
select the Data Sources tab.

On the Date Sources page,
click the No Dimension
Mapped link for the
selected outline heading.

Map columns from data
extraction queriesto
dimensions, select a column
from data extraction as the
measure, and unmap
previously mapped
columns.

Query Prompt Values

CUB_QRYPROMPT_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Outlines

On the Cube Outline page,
select the Data Sources tab.

On the Date Sources page,
click the Query Parameters
link for the selected outline
heading.

View the current prompt
values for aquery and
change them if necessary.

Member Formula

CUB_FORMULA_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Outlines

On the Cube Outline page,
click the Formulalink.

Enter formulainformation
for an outline member.

Adding Cube Dimensions to a Cube Outline

Access the Cube Outline page by selecting PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Esshase Cube Builder, Outlines.

54

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 5 Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

Cube Outline

Outline; ACCOUNT CUBE
Outline Type: B3O

Description:
Object Owner ID: bl
Duplicate Members Allowed
[T auto Configure Sparsity
[ Run Defautt Calc

Comment:

Add Cube Dimensions Eemave Cube Dimensions

LetIRig

= MACCOUNT CUBE Dimension: FRODUCT

= e PRODUCT BS0O Storage Type: v
=1 i waT Ready Product - (-~} i Unigue Members
= @ MAMUFACTURIMNG - (+)
& B Ol -(+)

& B D02 -+
& B S Tax Rate Products - (+)

Sawve |

Cube Outline page

Note. Depending on the outline type, some of the outline may not have all of the available properties or fields
that are discussed in this section.

Description Enter the description that you want to associate with the cube outline.

Object Owner ID Select the owner of the cube outline.

The owner ID helpsto determine the product, feature, or application team that
last made changes to this outline.

Outline Type Displays the type of outline. Available types are:
e ASO: aggregate storage
« BSO: block storage

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 55



Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

56

Duplicate Member
Allowed

Auto Configure Spar sity

Run Default Calc (run
default calculation)

Add Cube Dimension

Remove Cube
Dimension

<Qutlinetree section>

<Member attributes
section>

Dynamic Sour ce

Chapter 5

Select to indicate that duplicate member names are allowed in the dimensions.

Note. To support duplicate members, users must create a data source query using
the fully qualified name of each member; otherwise, the Essbase server will not
be able to identify the member to load data into.

See Essbase documentation for more information about Fully Qualified Name
Members.

Select to enable Esshase to automatically set sparsity levels.

Deselect to manually set the sparsity levels. After you deselect this option, you
can set the sparsity of each dimension in the template to either Sparse or Dense.

Note. Dimensions marked as Spar se might take up significantly more space in
the resulting cube than those marked as Dense. If you mark every dimension as
sparse, you may end up with an enormous cube that is not practical or even
possible to store on even the most powerful server. That iswhy the Time and
Account dimensions are Dense level by default. Y ou can change these settingsin
Essbase after you create your cube. Whether you change the sparsity settings
from Cube Manager or from Essbase, be careful when adjusting them and refer to
the Oracle Essbase documentation.

Select this option to have the system run the default cal culation script in Essbase
when the cube is created; Essbase aggregates the tree in the given rollups, but it
does nothing else.

Deselect this option to create a custom cal cul ation script.

Click to access the Add Cube Dimension page, where you can add dimensions to
the current outline.

Note. A dimension can be used only oncein an outline.

Click to access the Current Dimension List page, where you can remove
dimensions from the current outline.

In this section, each dimension is highlighted by a bright green icon. The
dimension contents are shown in the outline.

Located at the right of the tree, this section displays the corresponding attributes.

Note. Y ou can change these values using the Dimension page.

This section appears only for dynamic queries.

It displays only aframe size of members with general information about the
contents of the dimension.

Inserting Cube Dimensions

Access the Add Cube Dimensions page (on the Cube Outline page, click the Add Cube Dimensions link).

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 5

Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

Add Cube Dimensions

Dimension: |

Search |

Available Dimensions Customize |Find | B0 | B8 First 1) 4 of 4
Select Dimension Type

FRODUCT Account
Ok Cancel

Add Cube Dimensions page

Search

Available Dimensions

Deleting Cube Dimensions

Click to display all dimensions that are not already inserted into the dimension.

Select adimension and click the OK button to return to the Cube Outline page.

Access the Current Dimension List page (on the Cube Outline page, click the Remove Cube Dimensions

link).

Current Dimension List

Outline: ACCOLUNT CUBE

Select kems for Deletion

o
Customize | Find | EX | ==

First 2 1 of 4 L2 Last
Select Dimension Hame
|:| PRODUCT
Ok Cancel

Current Dimension List page

Select Itemsfor Deletion Select a dimension that you want to delete from the cube outline.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

57



Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

58

OK

Chapter 5

Click to delete the selected dimension and return to the Cube Outline page.

Example: Adding Cube Dimensions to a Cube Outline

Access the Outlines component by selecting PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube Builder, Outlines. In
this example, you add a new outline named ACCOUNT_CUBE:

Cube Outline |

Outline: CUBE ACCOURNT
Outline Type: ASO
Description:
Ohject Owner ID: b
Auto Configure Sparsity
[l Run Defautt Calc
Comment:
Add Cube Dimensions Femove Cuhe Dimensions
Lett | Right
= CUBE ACCOLINT

Save |

Cube Outline page

On the Cube Outline page, click the Add Cube Dimensionglink to access the Add Cube Dimension page,
where you can add dimensions to the current outline. Note that a dimension can be used only once in an

outline.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 5 Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

Add Cube Dimensions

Dimension: |

Search |

Available Dimensions Customize [Find | 2| B8 First [0 1 01 1 [ Last

Select Dimengion Type

]2 Cancel

Add Cube Dimensions page

Click the Search button. The Available Dimensions section displays dimensions that are not aready inserted
into the dimension.

Select adimension and click the OK button. The Cube Outline page reappears displaying the selected
dimension. In this example, the Cube Outline page displays the ACCOUNT and PRODUCT dimensions:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 59



Defining Essbase Cube Outlines Chapter 5

Cube Outline Data Sources

Outline: ACCOUNT_CUBRE
Outline Type: B5O

Description: |

Object Owner ID: | v|
Duplicate Members Allowed

[l auto Configure Sparsity
(] Run Default Calc

Comment:

Add Cube Dimensions Femove Cukbe Dimensions

Ourtline Structure

Left | Right

= ACCOUNT CUBE

(=] 0 ACCOUNT
E?'_ﬁ Account Queny
B E100 - (+)
B E101 -+
B OE102 - (+)

&
&
o
PRODUCT
& =

Save |

Cube Outline page displaying the ACCOUNT and PRODUCT dimensions

Each dimension is highlighted by a bright green icon. The dimension contents are shown in the outline.

Note. For dynamic queries, only aframe size of members is shown to give an idea of the contents of the
dimension. The other frames are not viewabl e from this component.

Adding Cube Data Queries to a Cube Outline

Access the Data Sources page (on the Cube Outline page, select the Data Sources tab).

60 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 5

Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

Add Query

Data Source Queries

Dimension Mappings

Heading
ACUSTOMER_ID
ADESCRESHORT

ACUSTOMER_TYFPE
ASTATE
ATRAINIMG_UMITS

Cube Qutline Data Sources

Ourtline: ACCOUNT CUBE

Queny CLUSTOMER_UMIT Query Parameters [=]

Firnd Firzt E 1 af 1 |E| Last

I]imensiun Mapping

Blo Dirmension Mapped

Ko Dimension Mapped

Bo Dimension Mapped

Bo Dimension Mapped

[ 0] o] (o] ]

Ho Dimension Mapped

Save |

Data Sources page

Add Query

Query Parameters

Dimension Mappings

No Dimension M apped

Click to access the Find Query page, where you can search for and select aquery
from available queries.

Note. The query must select one column for each dimension in the outline plus
one column for the measure. The measure is the numeric datathat is the key
piece of analysisin the online analytical processing (OLAP) cube, which is a set
of multidimensional cells that hold numeric data.

Click to access the Query Prompt Values page, where you can view the current
prompt values for a query and modify them as needed.

Displays a set of columns that will build your cube.

Click to access the Dimension Mapping page, where you can map the column to
adimension.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 61



Defining Essbase Cube Outlines Chapter 5

Save Click to save the outlines.

Y ou can save only valid outlines that are ones in which each data source query
conformsto al of the following rules:

« Only one column is mapped as the measure.

» One column is mapped to each dimension that is part of the current outline.
« Each dimension exists in the current database.

» No duplicate mappings of dimensions or to the measure exist.

« Atleast one dimension existsin the outline.

« At least one data source query is defined in the outline.

« All columns are mapped.

Searching for Query
Access the Find Query page (on the Data Sources page, click the Add Query link).

Find Gluery

]
Customize | Eind | Wiew: 210 | = | = Fir=t 4 1-8 of 8 o Last

Query Hame
Ch_DIM_CTRL_TBL

CM_FACT_CTRL_TBL
CM_FIELD_PROPERTIES
CM_HIER_CRTL_TBL
CUBT_ACCOUNTS
CUBT_ALL_TRANSACTIONS
CUBT_TRANSACTIONS
CUBT_TRAMNSDATES

DDDDDDDD‘

Ok | Cancel

Find Query page

62 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 5 Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

Available Queries Displaysalist of existing queries that are defined in the system after you click
the Search button.

Note. Only public queries to which the current user has authorization appear.

Mapping to Dimensions

Access the Dimension Mapping page (on the Date Sources page, click the No Dimension Mapped link for the
selected outline heading).

Dimension Mapping
Dimension:
Mapping Action
® Map to Dimension
Available Dimensions
Select Dimension
IF] ACCOLUNT
F] FRODUCT
) Select as Measure
& Unmap
(0] 4 Cancel
Dimension Mapping page
Map to Dimension Select to populate the Available Dimensions region, where you can select a

dimension to map to your query.

Select asMeasure Select to define a column as a measure.

Note. Only one column can be selected as the measure.

Unmap Select to unmap a column that is already mapped to a dimension.

OK After mapping, click to return to the Data Sources page.

Inserting Query Prompts Values

Access the Query Prompt Values page (on the Date Sources page, click the Query Parameters link).

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 63



Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

64

Chapter 5

Gluery Prompt Values

Assigh new promptvalues

Query: CUBT_ACCOUNTS
Prompt Field VYalues Customize | Find | @| i First [ 4] 1of 1 [} Last
Field Hame Value
SETID CHAR ELIR
Ok Cancel

Query Prompt Values page

Assign new prompt
values

Prompt Field Values

Click to access the New Prompt Values page, where you can change the input
values of each query for each run.

Note. All changes on the New Prompt Values page are saved in the outline
definition, so all subsequent runs will always use the current set of prompt
values.

Displays all data source queries that are assigned to the outline.

Example: Adding Cube Data Queries to a Cube Outline

After entering the desired dimensions using the Cube Outline page, you need to supply one final piece of key
of information: a query to use to supply the cube contents. Until now, you have provided information to build
the cube structure. Now you use the Data Sources page in the outline component to add the cube data queries.

Click the Add Query link to access the Find Query page, where you can select the desired query.

Note. On the Data Sources page, you can supply one or more queriesto fill the cube.

In this example, you selected the CUBT_ALL_TRANSACTIONS query, which returns afull set of columns:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 5 Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

Cube Outline Data Sources

Outline: ACCOUNT_CUBE

Add Query

Data Source Queries Firc First T 4 of 1 I Last
Query: CUBT_ALL_TRAMSACTIONS Guery Parameters [=]
Dimension Mappings
Heading Dimension Mapping l—
ABLISINESS_LIMIT Mo Dimension Mapped =]
ACLUBT_TRAMEID Mo Dimension Mapped =]
ACUBT_ACCOUMNT Mo Dimension Mapped =]
ACUBT_REGIOMNID Mo Dimension Mapped =]
ACUBT_SELLERID Mo Dimension Mapped =
ACUBT_PRODUCTID Mo Dimension Mapped =]
ACUBT_TRAMSDATE Mo Dimension Mapped =]
ACUBT_TRAMSAMOLUNT Mo Dimension Mapped =]

Save |

Data Sources page

The query returns a number of columns, which would be typical for areal-life scenario. In this example, each
of these columns needs a dimension:

* Account—CUBT_ACCOUNT

+  Region—CUBT_REGIONID

e Seler—CUBT_SELLERID

e Product—CUBT_PRODUCTID
« Time—CUBT_TRANSDATE

*  Measure—TRANSMOUNT

Click the Delete Row button (minus sign) to remove the business unit (BUSINESS UNIT) and transaction ID
(CUBT_TRANSID) from the list because you do not need those two columns in this particular case.

Click the No Dimension Mapped link to access the Dimension Mapping page, where you can map the column
to adimension:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 65



Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

66

Chapter 5

Dimension Mapping

Dimension:

Mapping Actionh

® Map to Dimension

Available Dimensions

O O

Select Dimension

ACCOLINT

FRODUCT

O select as Measure

O Unmap

Ok | Cancel

Dimension Mapping page

Select the Map to Dimension option to map the column to a dimension, and click the OK button. The Data

Sources page reappears.

This example illustrates the Data Sources page that has the BUSINESS UNIT column mapped to the
ACCOUNTS dimension and the CUBT_PRODUCTID column tagged as the measure of the outline:

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 5

Defining Essbase Cube Outlines

Cube Outline Data Sources

Outline: ACCOUNT_CUBE

Add Queny

Data Source Queries

Queny CUBT_ALL_TRAMSACTIONS
Dimension Mappings
Heading

A BUSIMNESS_UMIT
ACUBT_TRANSID
ACLUBT_ACCOUNT
ACLUBT_REGIOMID
ACLBT_SELLERID
ACUBT_PRODUCTID
ACLBT_TRANSDATE
ACUBT_TRANSAMOLUNT

Gilery Parameters

Dimengion Mapping
ACCOUMNT

o Dimension Mapped

Fo Dimension Mapped

Ho Dirnension Mapped

Fo Ditmension Mapped

hleasure

Bo Dimension Mapped

Bo Dimension Mapped

—
[=]
[=]
[=]
[=]
[=]
[=]
[=]
[=]

Save |

Data Sources page with column mapped to

dimension

Note. Only one column can be selected as the measure. For the outline to be valid, all remaining columnsin

the Data Source Queries section must be mapped to a dimension or tagged as the measure.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

67






Chapter 6

Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates

This chapter provides an overview of dynamic dimension templates and discusses how to create dynamic
dimension templates.

Understanding Dynamic Dimension Templates

A dynamic dimension template is a set of default valuesto be used automatically for dynamic query and tree
members. Because dynamic objects are not stored within the dimension, using atemplate enables the

dimension builder to define what properties would be applied to the magjority of members within the dynamic
query and tree.

For members that are stored within the dimension—for example, having a dynamic query with al the
consolidation propertiesin one location, and another dynamic query with all the consolidation propertiesin a
different location—using templates enables you to set those values without setting them manually.

Using templatesis optional. If you do not use templates, the system uses a default built-in template that
assigns default values to each of the member's attributes. The default values are displayed in the Dynamic
Dimension Templates page. If these default values will always be used, then templates should not be used.

Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates

Access the Dynamic Dimension Templates page (CUB_TEMPLATES) by selecting PeopleTools, Cube
Builder, Essbase Cube Builder, Dynamic Dimension Templates.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 69



Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates Chapter 6

Dynamic Dimension Templates

Template ID: TEMPLATE"
Description: Template 1

Comments:

Object owner identifier: hal
*Consolidation Property: + e F Expense Report
*Time Balance: Mone hd [IMever Share
*Skip Option: Mone ¥
Last Upd User: PTTRM Last Upd DiTm: Q3192009 10:21:26PM

Dynamic Dimension Templates page

Use the Dynamic Dimension Templates page to create Essbase dynamic dimension templ ates.

Object owner identifier  Select the owner of the template.

The owner ID helps to determine the product, feature, or application team that
last made changesto this template.

Consolidation Property  Define the mathematical operator used for rolling up members. Most often, you
expect that datais added (using the + operator) when rolled up. However, you
might occasionally need to specify another operator.

See Chapter 4, "Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes," Defining an Esshase
Dimension, page 28.

Expense Report Essbase has built-in formulas that take advantage of the knowledge that an item
isan expense. To pass this knowledge on to Esshase, select this check box .

Time Balance Time balance affects how the parent time value is calculated. Select from these
values:

e« 0: none
o« 1:first
o 2 last

« 3 average

70 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 6 Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates

Skip Option If the Time Balance value isfirst, last, or average, then select a skip option that
Essbase will use when it encounters missing values or 0 values.

Available options are:

» MisdZero
« Missing

« None

« Zero

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 71






Chapter 7

Building Essbase Cubes

This chapter discusses how to:
« Build Essbase cubes.
» Integrate with Oracle Smart View.

» Useapplication programming interface (APT) and command-line specifications.

Building Essbase Cubes

This section discusses how to create Esshase cubes:

Creating Essbase Cubes

Access the Create Cubes page (CUB_RUNCNTL) by selecting PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube
Builder, Create Cube.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

73



Building Essbase Cubes Chapter 7

74

Create Cubes

Run Control I RUMNCHTRL1 Feport Manager Process Monitor T
Outline: QE_CLUBT_TRANS_DATE
Essbase Connection ID: QE_CUBT_AFI_TEST
Application Hame: GEM
Database Name: iGEM1
*Meta-Data Update Action: | Create or Re-create

*Restructuring options: IDiSEE”j all data

ENJENIEN

*Aggregation On Load:; | Feplace

Log level: 21
Dimension: | QE_CUBT_TRANS_DATE Q,
Query: QE_CUBT_TRANSACTIONS Q,
Last Update Dttm: 06/16/2010 1:59:38PN

Create Cubes page

Use the Create Cubes page to run the process that sends al of the defined information to the Essbase database
to build Essbase cubes.

Outline Displays the outline that is used to create this cube.

Essbase Connection ID  Displays the Essbase connection ID that is used to create this cube.

Application Name Displays the Essbase application name that is used in the Essbase system to
create the online analytical processing (OLAP) cube.

Database Name Displays the database name that is used in the Essbase system to create the
OLAP cube.

M eta-Data Update Select an update action to use to build the metadata (the cube shape). The

Action selected update action controls what to do in case this cube creation process is

not the first time the cube is built.
Available options are:

« Create or Re-create: Create or recreate metadata from the beginning.

« Incremental Replace All: Update metadata incrementally and remove
unspecified members.

« Incremental Update: Merge updates incrementally with existing metadata.

» No Action: Do not perform an action on the metadata.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 7

Building Essbase Cubes

Restructuring Options  Select an option to build the data (the cube contents).

Available options are;

Discard all data: Discard all previously loaded or manually modified data.
Keep all data: Do not modify the data.

Keep only input data: Keep only input data or data blocks created by data
loading.

Keep only level 0 data: Delete upper level dataincrementally.

Reload all data: Reload all data from its source.

Aggregationson Load  Three available options are:

Replace

Select this option to overwrite or replace the currently stored value in the data
cell with the value being passed. Basically, if the data file has multiple rows
with the same dimensional intersection, then the last value in the datacell is
stored and the previous ones are ignored.

Add

Select this option to add all the values for the stored data cell to the currently
stored value. Use this option for instances in which loads are always additive,
for example, an implementation that |oads transactions to an already stored
summary amount.

Subtract

Select this option to subtract the val ues passed from the currently stored
value. Thisoption israrely used, but you can useit to perform an additive
load that then needs to be backed out.

See Chapter 2, "Designing Cube Metadata," Aggregations on Load Tool, page 15

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 75



Building Essbase Cubes

Log Leve

Dimension

Query

Last Update Dttm(last
update date and time)

Run

See Also

Chapter 7

Enter the log level that pertainsto the level of logging while the processis
running.

These are the logging levels that can be selected to view specific messages or
errors:

« 0 (eRequisite): no logging.

« 1 (eBasic): basic logging.

» 2 (eDetail): detailed logging.

» 4 (eDimensional): single dimension logging.
« 8 (eFactMapping): single factory logging.

» 16 (eAPITrace): Essbase APT traces.

For example, to see logging for Single Dimensions and Essbase APT, enter 20
(sum of eDimensional and eAPITrace =4 + 16 = 20). To see all available logs,
enter 31 (1+2+4+8+16=231).

Select adimension as the single dimension that |oads data.

This selection sets the data update action to No Action. The only action that will
occur in the current run is for the structure of dimension to be rebuilt. No data
will be loaded.

Select a query asthe single query that loads data.

This selection sets the metadata action to No Action. While the processis loading
in asingle query, no structural changes are made to the cube.

Note. Y ou should not provide both a dimension and a query because this
selection would cause no actions to occur in the current run of the cube builder.

Displays the date and time that the cube creation run control ID was last
modified.

After saving the defined information, click this button to run the batch program.

PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Process Scheduler, " Submitting and Scheduling Process Requests”

Integrating with Oracle Smart View

Using Oracle Smart View for Microsoft Excel, you can view the data and metadata of the recently built cube
from Process Monitor. To view cube data using Smart View:

76

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 7

1

2.

Building Essbase Cubes

Build Esshase cube,

See Chapter 7, "Building Essbase Cubes," Creating Essbase Cubes, page 73.

After successfully building an Essbase cube, click the Process Monitor link on the Create Cube pageto

access the Process List page.

Click the Details link for the selected processinstance.

If an Essbase cube was built successfully, the Open Cubein Smart View link is available on the Process

Detail page, as shown in this example:

Process Detail

Instance: 4210 Type: Essbase Cube Builder

Run Control TEST

ID:

Location: Server
Server: PSNT
Recurrence:

Request Created 06/26/2009 458 48PM

On: PDT
Run Anytime 06/26/2009 4:58:45PM
After: PDT
Began Process (6/26/2009 4:59:43PM
At PDT
Ended Process (6/26/2009 5:27-:05PM

At: PDT

Name: PSBLDESS Description:Build Essbase Cube
Run Status: Success Distribution Posted
Status:

Run  WUpdate Process

Hold Request
Queue Request
Cancel Request
Delete Request
Restart Request

Parameters Transfer
Message Log

Batch Timings

View Log/Trace

Open Cube in Smart View

Example of the Process Detail page and the Open Cube in Smart View link

4. Click the Open Cubein Smart View link.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

77



Building Essbase Cubes Chapter 7

5. If required, enter the user name and password that was used to build the cube.

If your user name and password are authorized, Smart View displays the top members of the two
dimensions created, as shown in this example:

Oa) 7" J = Book?2 - Microsoft Excel - M X
-’ Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review  View Add-Ins Hyperion | @ - & X
= Activate - Zoom In |j Keep Only --) Select Form [&] Refresh Offline 1] Expand @ @j
Reset E!)Zoom out = Remove Only || (2 | Instructions ‘3__ Sync Back To Server 2] Collapse Jf‘
Data Source = Take Offline @ Lock Refresh ’
Manager =1 Pivot -3 Take Offline Loc
Connections Ad Hoc Analysis Forms Re
| G12 - £ >
A D F G H Smart View Data Source Manager ¥ x
1 Market APS: hitpflocalhost13080/aps/Smartview
2 | Actual 35926 v | favorites ¥ Flv @ | B =
3 98054 POV [Bo ¥ x v X | = @~
- 133980 Product 03
b Oracle BI Server
5 Budget 36859 Market - =1 Oracle Essbhase
6 114770 Srerario | - -4 Jocahast
7 151629 Refesh = 0 Sample
3 Vari 933 4 @ Basic - localhost_Sample_Basic
ariance [ oracle Hyperion Planning
9 -16716
10 -17649
11 Scenario 35926
12 98054 | !
13 133980 < 5
M 4 » ¥ Sheetl -~ Sheet2 -~ Sheet3 Wl i e =
Ready [ EEIEEn| RN L) (s

Example of Smart View displaying the top members of the two dimensions created

6. (Optional) Drill down or use the POV Smart View tool to manage the data.

Note. If you modify data or metadata using Smart View, these modifications will affect the cube that is stored
in Essbase but will not affect the PeopleSoft tree or query used by PS2Esshase to create the cube.

If you make any modifications using Smart View, these modifications may be overwritten in the next run of
PS2Esshase.

If multiple process instances of PS2Esshase were run using Process Scheduler, the Process List page displays
only one Open Cube in Smart View link for the last cube built.

Using APl and Command-line Specifications

Y ou can run PS2Esshase from the Create Cube page using Process Scheduler or the command line.

78 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 7

Building Essbase Cubes

Thistable lists the parameters that PS2Esshase uses when PS2Essbase runs from the command line:

Parameter

Description

A, a

Outline Name.

R,

Run Control ID.

Process Instance | D number, such as 142, usually passed
by Process Scheduler.

CT,ct

Database type (for example, -CTORACLE).

CD,cd

Database name (for example, -CDPT850RC1).

CO, co

Operator ID (for example, -COPTDMO).

CP, cp

Password (for example, -CPPTDMO).

EC, ec

Essbase Connection Name.

OP, op

Log files output destination.

Note. When running PS2Esshase from the command line,
in the —OP command line option, you must enclose the
output destination patch in quotes. For example, —OP
"c:\tmp\ps'.

M etadata action, such as-mC:
¢ N - No action on metadata.
¢ C - (Re)create metadata from scratch.

e U - Incrementally merge updates with existing
metadata.

¢ R-Incrementally update existing metadata, remove
unspecified members.

D,d

Outline Restructure option:

e N-Keepadl data

* R-Discard dl data.

¢ | -Reload al data.

* D-Keeponly level 0 data

e A -Keeponly input data or data blocks created by
data loading.

L,I

Logging level (for example, L31).

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

79



Building Essbase Cubes Chapter 7

Parameter Description

X, X (optiona) Dimension name for single dimension execution.

Y,y (optional) PS Data Query name for single factory execution.

Z,2 Parameter used to load the aggregations on load option.

Available options are:
 Ryr-Replace.
 A,d-Addition.

e Ss- Subtraction.

Example: the parameters list passed using this command line:

ps2esshase. exe - CX - CTORACLE - CDPT850RCL - COPTDMO - CPPTDMO -142 -OP "c:\tnp\ps" -
REMPLOYMENT - aEG_
DIVISION -nC -dR-L15 - XGL_ACCOUNT - YQRY_MEASURES

Run Control ID = EMPLOYMENT
Outline=EG_DIVISION

Metadata Action = Create

Note. Thelog files will be deposited in the —OP location. For this example, the —OP location is
"c:\tmp\ps".

Restructure Option = Discard al data

These metadata and restructure options indicate that metadata will be fully recreated or created if it did
not exist, and all previous data, if it existed, will be discarded.

Logging Level Basic, Detail, Member, Fact map logging, we specified: L15, where 15 =1 (Basic) + 2
(Detail) + 4 (Member) + 8 (Fact).

Single Dimension = GL_ACCOUNT
Single Data Query = QRY_MEASURES

Logging

Y ou can pass the log level with the L option to the command line of psolap.exe; for example, L2 or L6, and
SO on.

Thistable liststhe log level and the data recorded in each log level:

Log Level What is recorded
1 Basic logging
2 Detail logging

80

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.




Chapter 7 Building Essbase Cubes
Log Level What is recorded
4 Dimension member logging
8 Fact map logging
16 API logging

When you run the process using Process Scheduler, the logging level is set on the Create Cube page. When
you run the process from the command line, the logging level is set using the—L parameter. To calculate
these logging settings, PeopleSoft Cube Builder adds the options that you define. For example:

« Toseelogsfor Single Dimensions and Essbase API, enter 20.

20 isthe sum of Dimension member logging + APl logging =4+16 = 20.

+ Toseeadl thelogsthat are available, enter 31.

31 isthe sum of Basic logging + Detail logging + Dimension member logging + Fact map logging + API

logging = 1+2+4+8+16 = 31.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

81






Chapter 8

Securing Cubes

This chapter discusses how to secure Cube Builder cubes.

Securing Cube Builder Cubes

This section discusses how to:

Control user operations.
Set user actions.

View content references.

Pages Used to Secure Cube Manager Cubes

Page Name

Definition Name

Navigation

Usage

Component Permissions

ACL_COMPONENT2

PeopleTools, Security,
Permissions & Roles,
Permission Lists

Create anew permission list
or search for an existing
one.

Select the Pages tab and
then click the appropriate
Edit Components link.

Control the operationsthat a
user is allowed to perform
within Essbase Cube
Builder.

Page Permissions

ACL_PAGES2

PeopleTools, Security,
Permissions & Roles,
Permission Lists

Create anew permission list
or search for an existing
one.

Select the Pages tab and
click the Edit Components
link.

Click the Edit Pageslink.

Set the actions that a user
can complete on a page.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

83



Securing Cubes Chapter 8

Page Name Definition Name Navigation Usage

Content References PLIST_CREF PeopleTools, Security, View all the content
Permissions & Roles, references in the database
Permission Lists that point to the component.

Create anew permission list
or search for an existing
one.

Select the Pages tab and
click the Edit Components
link.

Click the View link.

Controlling User Operations
Complete these steps to access the Component Permissions page:
1. Select PeopleTools, Security, Permissions & Roles, Permission Lists.
2. Add anew permission list or search for an existing one.

3. Select the Pages tab and then click an appropriate Edit Components link.

84 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 8

Securing Cubes

Component Permissions

Cube Manager

Components Customize | Find | IEI| i First B 112 o 12 D0 Last

Authorized? |Component Name ltem Label Edit Pages W
AMALYSIS_DB Cube Instances Edit Fages View
AMALYSIS_MODEL Cube Definitions Edit Fages View
ATTRIBUTE_MAME Attribute Mames Edit Fages View
BUILD_AMNALYSIS_DB Build Cubes Edit Pages View
CUB_COMNMECTID Connections Edit Pages View
CUB_DIMDELETE Cube Utilities Edit Pages View
CUB_DIMEMSION Dimension Builder Edit Fages View
CUB_GUISETUP Cube Dimension Builder Setup Edit Fages View
CUB_OUTLIMNE Cube Outline Edit Pages View
CUB_RUMCHTL Create Cube Edit Pages View
CUB_TEMPLATES Dynamic Cube Templates Edit Pages View
DIMEMSION Dimensions EditFages View

oK | Cancel |

Select All |
Deselect All |

Component Permissions page

Authorized?

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

Displays the components to which the current permission list has access.

85




Securing Cubes

86

Component Name

Item Label

Edit Pages

View Content
Referencesfor this
Component

Select All

Deselect All

Chapter 8

Displays the name of components beneath the authorized menu. PeopleSoft Cube
Builder components are:

« CUB_CONNECTID, which is the Connections component.
(Select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Esshase Cube Builder, Connections.)
« CUB_DIMDELETE, which isthe Utilities component.
(Select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Esshase Cube Builder, Utilities.)
« CUB_DIMENSION, which is the Dimensions component.
(Select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube Builder, Dimensions.)
« CUB_GUISETUP, which isthe Cube Dimension Builder Setup component.

(Select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbhase Cube Builder, Cube Dimension
Builder Setup.)

« CUB_OUTLINE, which is the Outlines component.
(Select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Esshase Cube Builder, Outlines.)
« CUB_RUNCNTL, which is the Create Cube component.
(Select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube Builder, Create Cube.)

« CUB_TEMPLATES, which isthe Dynamic Dimension Templates
component.

(Select PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Esshase Cube Builder, Dynamic
Dimension Templates.)

Displays the menu item label that you click to access a component.

Thislink appears for every component listed under the current menu.

Click to access the Page Permissions page, where you can set the actions that a
user can complete on a page.

See Chapter 8, "Securing Cubes," Setting User Actions, page 87.

Thislink appears for every component listed under the current menu.

Click the View link to access the Content References page, where you can view
all the content references in the database that point to the component.

See Chapter 8, "Securing Cubes," Viewing Content References, page 88.

Click to grant access to all or selected items.

To grant access to most menu items, click this button and then clear the items to
which you do not want to grant access.

Click to deselect items that were previously selected.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 8

Setting User Actions

Securing Cubes

Complete these steps to access the Page Permissions page (ACL_PAGES2):

1. Select PeopleTaools, Security, Permissions & Roles, Permission Lists.

. Add anew permission list or search for an existing one.

2
3. Select the Pages tab and then click an appropriate Edit Components link.
4

. Click an appropriate Edit Pages link.

Page Permissions

CLUBE_MAMAGER f Design f Dimension Builder

0] Cancel

Pages Customize | Find | (N | i
Panel kem Hame Authorized ?
Dimension F A ] UpdateDisplay
Generation Mames ] ] UpdateDisplay All
Correction
SelectAll |
Deselect Al |

Page Permissions page

Panel 1tem Name

Authorized?

Display Only

Lists the pages of the selected component.

Select to enable a user to access the page.

After selecting this option, you must decide the degree to which auser is
authorized on a page by selecting the Display Only option or at least one of the
other available options in the Actions section.

Select this option to enable the user to view the information on the page but not
to modify any of the data.

To enable write access to a page, deselect this option.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 87




Securing Cubes Chapter 8

Actions To alow usersto modify data on the page, select one option from those that
appear in the Actions section, such as Add,Update/Display, and Correction.

The options that are available in the Actions section depend on the options that
were selected when the page was initially developed in PeopleSoft Application

Designer.
Select All Click to grant access to all pages and to all the actions for each page.
Deselect All Click to deselect all previously selected items.

Viewing Content References

88

Complete these steps to access the Content References page:

1. Select PeopleTools, Security, Permissions & Roles, Permission Lists.

2. Add anew permission list or search for an existing one.

3. Select the Pages tab and then click an appropriate Edit Components link.
4

Click an appropriate View link.

Content References

Component: Dimension Builder

The grid below shows all the content references in this database that point to this companent.
Ifthe "Accessible" column is checked, this Permission Listincludes access to all parent folders of the content reference.

Customize | Find | EI| #H Firzt n 1-

QUSTOMER PT_CUB_DINENSION _ Dimsnsions BuiderT EEEBASL. CUBES) Eashecs Cubt BUNGErPT ESSBASE. FLD)
EMPLOYEE PT_CUB_DINENSION _ Dimsnsions BuilderT EELBASL. CUBES) Eashecs Cubt BUNGErPT ESSBASE. FLD)
MoBILE PT_CUB_DINENSION _ Dimsnsions BuilderT EELBASL. CUBES) Eashees Cubt BUNGErPT ESSBASE. FLD)
PARTHER PT_CUB_DIVENSION _ Dimznsions Eulider(PT, E5SBASE. CUBES) Esshecs Cube Hulder(PT. ESSBASE. FLD)
PS_SITETEMPLATE  PT_CUB_DIMENSION  Dimensions Fuider(PT, EGSBASE, CUBES) Esshece Cube HulerPT. E3SBASE  FLD)
SUPPLIER PT_CUB_DIVENSION _ Dimensions Bullier(PT, EGSBASE, CUBES) Esahses Cue ulerPT, ESSBASE. FLD)

|
Return |

Content References page

The Content References page displays all of the content references in the database that point to the selected
component. If the Accessible option is selected, then the associated permission list includes accessto all
parent folders of the content reference.

See Also

PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: Security Administration, " Setting Up Permission Lists'

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.




Chapter 9

Maintaining Essbase Cubes

This chapter discusses how to maintain Essbase cubes using the Essbase Utilities component
(CUB_DIMDELETE).

Maintaining Essbase Cubes

This section discusses how to:

Pages

Delete dimensions.
Delete outlines.
Delete run control 1Ds.

View dynamic objects.

View outline structures.

Expand dimensions.

Used to Maintain Essbase Cubes

Page Name

Definition Name

Navigation

Usage

Dimension Delete

CUB_DIMDELETE

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Utilities

Delete any dimension
created in the system as
long as the dimension is not
referenced in any outline.

Outline Delete

CUB_OUTDELETE

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Utilities

On the Dimension Delete

page, select the Outline
Deletetab.

Delete any outline created
in the system aslong as the
outlineis not referenced in
any cube creation run
control.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

89



Maintaining Essbase Cubes

Chapter 9

Utilities
On the Dimension Delete

page, select the Run Control
Delete tab.

Page Name Definition Name Navigation Usage
Run Control Delete CUB_RUNDELETE PeopleTools, Cube Builder, | Delete any cube creation
Essbase Cube Builder, run control.

View Dynamic Objects

CUB_DIMDYNVIEW

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Utilities

On the Dimension Delete

page, select the View
Dynamic Objects tab.

View all dynamic objects
(queries and trees) that are
used in the definition for the
selected dimension.

View any runtime
parameters that are used
when you run queries.

View the queries and trees
that are part of the
dimensional structureif you
are having problems
opening the dimension
definition.

Diagnose permission
problems with dynamic
objects.

View Outline Structures

CUB_OUTSTRUCT

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Utilities

On the Dimension Delete

page, select the View
Outline Structures tab.

View all the dimensions
that are part of the outline
for the selected outline.

Outline Expansion

CUB_DYNEXPAND_SEC

PeopleTools, Cube Builder,
Essbase Cube Builder,
Utilities

On the Dimension Delete

page, select the Outline
Expansion tab.

Perform the full dimension
expansion for every
dimension that is a part of
the selected outline.

Run all dynamic queries
and trees in each dimension,
and display the total number
of rows processed for each
dynamic object.

Deleting Dimensions

Access the Dimension Delete page by selecting PeopleTools, Cube Builder, Essbase Cube Builder, Utilities.

90

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 9 Maintaining Essbase Cubes

Dimension Delete Cutline Delete Fun Control el

ete Views Dynarmic Objects D]

Dimension: |C
Search |

Dimensions

Select Dimension

CLUBT_ACCOUNTS
CUBT_ALL_REGIONS

CUBT_EUROFEAM_PRODUCTS
CUBT_TRAMNSACTION_DATES

N

Delete

L

Dimension Delete page

Use the Dimension Delete page to delete any created dimension in the system as long as the dimension is not
referenced in any outline.

Deleting Outlines

Access the Outline Delete page (on the Dimension Delete page, select the Outline Delete tab).

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 91



Maintaining Essbase Cubes

Chapter 9

Outline Delete Yiews Dynamic Objects

Outline: |
Search |

; 4=
Outlines Customize | Find | Wiew A | £ | B Firzt BB 1.3 of o IO [ ast
Select Outline Result

CLUBT_QUTLINE
QE_ACCOUNT_OUTLINE
QE_CUBT_ALL_DIMEMSION
QE_CUBT_API_TEST
QE_CUBT_COUNTRY
QE_CUBT_STANMDARD
QE_CUBT_TRAMS_DATE
LE_SMOKE_CUBE

e

Delete

L

Outline Delete page

Use the Outline Delete page to delete any created outline in the system as long as the outline is not referenced
in any cube creation run control.

Deleting Run Control IDs

92

Access the Run Control Delete page (on the Dimension Delete page, select the Run Control Delete tab).

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 9 Maintaining Essbase Cubes

Dimension Delete Cutline Delete Run Control Delete Yiew Dyvnamic Ohjects E}
Run Control ID: | Q
Search |
Run Controls Customize | Find | view o | 0| B8 Fist BN 42 of 2 B Last
Select Run Control 1D Result
] 111
Fi RUNCHNTRL1

Delete |

Run Control Delete page

Use the Run Control Delete page to delete any cube creation run control.

Viewing Dynamic Objects

Access the View Dynamic Objects page (on the Dimension Delete page, select the View Dynamic Objects
tab).

Dimension Delete Cutline Delete Fun Contral Delete View Dynamic Objects

Dimension: |'3

Search |

Dimensions Customize | Find | view & | B0 | B8 First B 1.4 or a BN Laat
Dimension Sequence |Query Tree

CUBT_ACCOUNTS 1 CUBT_ACCOUNTS Details
CUBT_ALL_REGIONS 1 CUBT_REGIONS  Details
CUBT_EURCPEAN_PRODUCTS 1 CUBT_PRODUCTS Details
CUBT_TRANSACTION_DATES 1 CUBT_TRANSDATES Details

View Dynamic Objects page

Use the View Dynamic Objects page for the selected dimension to view all dynamic objects (queries and

trees) that are used in the definition. This page also displays runtime parameters that are used when you run
gueries.

If you are having problems opening the dimension definition, you can view the queries and trees that are part
of the dimensional structure. This page is useful in diagnosing permission problems with dynamic objects.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 93



Maintaining Essbase Cubes

Viewing Outline Structures

Chapter 9

Access the View Outline Structures page (on the Dimension Delete page, select the View Outline Structures

tab).

@ Fun Caontrol Delete Yiews Dynamic Objects View Outline Structures Cutline Expansion

Outline: c

Search |

Outlines and corresponding

CLBT_QUTLIMNE
CUBT_QUTLINE
CLBT_QUTLIMNE
CUBT_QUTLINE

= H
Customize | Find | (E2 | == First | 4 1-4 of 4 n Last

Dimension

CUBT_ACCOLINTS
CUBT_ALL_REGIOMNS
CUBT_EURORPEAM_PRODLICTS
CUBT_TRAMSACTION_DATES

View Outline Structures page

Use the View Outline Structures page for the selected outline to view all the dimensions that are part of the

outline.

Expanding Dimensions

94

Access the Outline Expansion page (on the Dimension Delete page, select the Outline Expansion tab).

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Chapter 9 Maintaining Essbase Cubes

El Fun Control Delete Wi | Outline Expansion
Outline: CUBRT_OUTLIME &)
Expand
Result: Feturn code from expansion - 0.

Expansion Results Customize | Find | view o0 |2 | B3 Fiest B 1gore BN st

Dimension Query Tree Hon- amic

CLUBT_ACCOUNTS CUBT_ACCOUNTS

CLUBT_ACCOLUNTS (non-dynarmic) 0
CUBT_ALL_REGIONS CUBT_REGIONS

CLUBT_ALL _REGIOMNS (non-dynarmic) 0
CLUBT_EUROFEAM_PRODUCTS CUBT_PRODUCTS
CUBT_EUROFEAM_PRODUCTS (non-dynamic) 0
CLUBT_TRAMSACTION_DATES CLUBT_TRAMSDATES

CUBT_TRAMSACTION_DATES (non-dynamic) 0

Outline Expansion page

Use the Outline Expansion page to perform the full dimension expansion for every dimension that is part of
the given outline. This page runs all dynamic queries and trees in each dimension and displays the total

number of rows processed for each dynamic object.

For nondynamic members of the dimension, this page shows an overall total only. All errors encountered

during the expansion appear, aong with relevant information.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

95






Appendix A

Viewing Query Results That Have Large
Result Sets

This chapter discusses:

»  Query chunking and the chunking class.

» Dynamic query expansion.

Query Chunking and the Chunking Class

Query chunking provides a valuable methodology for displaying query run results of queries with very large
result sets.

Using application package class PT_CUBQUERYCHUNK: Quer yChunker enablesyou to display query
result sets as frames of rows. The number of rowsin aframe can be configured to be between 10 and 1000.
This chunking object maintains an internal buffer of 10 frames and it enables the user to navigate the query
results frame by frame, not as it refreshes the internal buffer dynamically during navigation.

During navigation, the query is opened only as needed and is closed after the relevant rows are retrieved into
the internal buffer area. No open cursors are on the query object during navigation.

To instantiate a chunking object, you would run the following code:

&NewQuer yChunk = create PT_CUBQUERYCHUNK: Quer yChunker ( &ryrecor dnanme, &myseqnum
&qpronptrec, &COVP_FRAMESI ZE, &f headi ng);

I nstantiation requires a query name, a unique sequence number, the prompt record associated with the query
(if any), the frame size desired, and a select column heading. This last parameter is used to uniquely identify a
select column from the query definition. The query chunker application supports only a single column from
the select clause of the query being chunked. The frame size must be between 10 and 1000. If higher or lower
values of the frame size are passed in, the number is modified internally to meet this requirement.

Post instantiation, the validity of the instantiation must be checked as shown here:

I f Not &NewQueryChunk.valid Then
/*report an error here */

The class also contains two propertiesto report error conditions: er r or code and er r or opencode. The
second property can be checked for any query open error. It reports if the query does not exist or if the user
does not have permission to access the query.

If the process is working fine, then this code can get areference to the current frame:

& etarray = &NewQuer yChunk. Get Frame();

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 97



Viewing Query Results That Have Large Result Sets

98

This table lists the error codes for the chunker:

Appendix A

Code Error

-1 Missing query name.

-2 Missing field heading.

-3 Error opening the query. Check er r or opencode for
more information.

-4 Mismatch between the prompt record that was passed in
and the current query definition prompt values.

-5 Unable to find the field heading that was passed in within
the current query definition.

-6 Error reopening query for a new chunk.

This chunking capability can be used anywhere for any query. Page CUB_QUERY NAV_SEC can be added

to any component to display chunking results.

These are the rules to use the CUB_QUERYNAV_SEC page:

1. Thefollowing objects must be defined before you access the page:

Component string &DYN QUERYNANE;
Component number &DYN SEQNUM

Component PT_CUBQUERYCHUNK: Quer yChunker &cChunker ;

These values hold the query name and the unique sequence number. Remember that the sequence number

is used to uniquely identify the query.

Some components could potentially be using the same query multiple times; the sequence number is used
to uniquely identify a query instance. The page activate code makes sure that the current chunking object
matches the current query and sequence number that were passed in.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Appendix A Viewing Query Results That Have Large Result Sets

2. Therowset inthe CUB_QUERYNAV_SEC page is populated with the current frame of the chunking
object as the page is displayed.

If thisisthe first time the chunking object is displayed, then the first frame is shown. This same rowset
could be referenced in the calling component.

& s = GetLevel O(). Get Rowm 1) . Get Rowset ( Scrol | . PSCUBCHUNKI NG ;

Y ou can navigate back and forth within the chunking page. When the secondary page is dismissed, the
rowset contains the current frame. Y ou could also just get the current frame from the chunking object
itself.

& etarray = &Chunker.GetFrane(); /* Get the current frame. */
&cfranme = &Chunker.currentfranme; /* Get the current frane nunber. */

On the CUB_DIMENSION component, an array of chunking classes is instantiated upon component |oad.
Each dynamic query resultsin anew entry in this array. When you use chunking, the array is traversed to
find the correct chunking object to pass into the secondary page. Object & Chunker is set to the
appropriate entry from the array and the secondary page then can navigate back and forth.

Dynamic Query Expansion

Application class PT_CUBQUERYCHUNK: Uti liti es: ExpandSt ruct ur e isused to expand dynamic
gueries from dimension definitions. The dimension definition holds values only for dynamic query entriesto
which you have added new information that is, information not found as a default value for the dimension
members.

During cube population, the query is rerun and its members extracted to aways send to Essbase the most up-
to-date member list. This expansion of dynamic queriesis completed with this class, which iscalled in the
following way:

&ExpandStruct = create PT_CUBQUERYCHUNK: Utiliti es:
ExpandSt r uct ur e( PSCUBWRK2. CUB_QUTLINEID, "");

The first parameter is the outline to expand. This parameter expands every dimension in the outline.
Alternatively, you can expand a single dimension by leaving the first parameter blank and passing in the
dimension ID in the second parameter.

Post expansion, the return code of the expansion should be checked in the following way:

| f &ExpandStruct.errorcode <> 0 then
/* report error */

Message catalog entry 79,1103 contains the current list of expansion error codes. If new codes are added, this
entry should be kept up to date.

These tables include the current codes:

Code Error
-21 Error opening aquery.
-22 Error retrieving presaved prompt values for a query.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 99



Viewing Query Results That Have Large Result Sets Appendix A

Code Error

-23 Error obtaining selected column for a query.

-42 Error tagging an entry in the internal dynamic buffer for a query.

-30 Security error on atree definition.

-31 Error opening atree.

-32 Error finding the required root node on a tree definition.

-41 Error: found dynamic tree |eaf.

-43 Error tagging an entry in the internal dynamic buffer for atree.

/* Leaf SQL Errors */ Error

-51 Empty tree structure name.

-52 Invalid tree structure.

-53 Empty detail search record.

-54 Empty detail field name.

/* Duplicate checks */ Error

-101 Level 0 members with same parent and identical names.

-102 Invalid shared member reference. Either the first duplicate name had the shared
option selected, or a subsequent duplicate name did not have the shared option
selected. Shared members must reference a prior nonshared member.

The expansion routing populates table PSCUBDIMSTRCOUT based on the dimension structural information
found in table PSCUBDIMSTRUCT. The latter table contains references to dynamic queries and any of the
saved override values for specific members.

After the dimension is expanded, PSCUBDIMSTRCOUT will contain arow for every returned row for every
dynamic query, so it can grow quite large. Every time adimension is expanded, any rows from prior runs of
the expansion routine are purged. Because this table can grow quite large, its contents should not be displayed
on aregular PIA page.

A good example of PeopleCode used to expand an outline can be seen in the Expand Outline utility page, as
described previously.

For the actual process of creating cubes, the C++ program PS2ESSBA SE calls the expansion class to aways
perform aclean expansion prior to sending in anything to Essbase.

100 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Appendix B
Using Essbase Cube Builder Demo Data

This chapter provides an overview of Essbase Cube Builder demo data and discusses how to:

« Apply project CUBE_ DEMO_PROJ.

» Grant permissionsto all menu CUBE_TEST components.

« Import PS_ CUBEBUILDER.DAT file using Data Mover script PS_ CUBEBUILDER.DMS.
«  Grant query security.

+ Add datato tables.

» Usesample dimensions and outlines.

Understanding Essbase Cube Builder Demo Data

Essbase Cube Builder demo datais being provided as part of PeopleTools 8.50 so that you can get an idea of
the structures involved in creating cubes.

Project CUBE_DEMO_PROJisdelivered in the PROJECTS folder of the installation. Data mover and data
files, ps_cubebuilder.cat and ps_cubebuilder.dms, are also being delivered. These files load the necessary data
to show prebuilt dimensions and outlines as well as demo data that you can add to, as needed.

Applying Project CUBE_DEMO_PROJ

Project CUBE_DEMO_PROJ contains tables for a cube test suite. This project also includes a new menu—

CUBE_TEST—and portal registry entries for a new folder and components. All demo-date portal-registry
entries appear under the Essbase Cube Builder folder.

Project CUBE_DEMO_PROJ also includes queries CUBT_ACCOUNTS, CUBT_TRANSACTIONS,
CUBT_TRANSDATES, and CUBT_TRANS ALL.

After importing project CUBE_DEMO_PROJ, create al tables and then build the view
PSCUBTTRANSD_VW.

Project CUBE_DEMO_PROJisdelivered in the PROJECTS folder as part of the PeopleTools 8.50.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 101



Using Essbase Cube Builder Demo Data Appendix B

Granting Permissions to All Menu CUBE_TEST Components

Granting permissions to all menu components is often completed to permission list PTPT1200.

To grant permissions:

1

2
3.
4

Select PeopleTools, Security, Permissions & Roles, Permission Lists.

. Open permission list PTPT1200.

In the Pages page, add new menu CUBE_TEST.

. Click the Edit Components link of menu CUBE_TEST, and grant permission to every component.

The Component Permissions page for Cube Manager appears.

After permission is granted, a new folder called Cube Tester Sample Data appears under the Essbase Cube
Builder folder. Itemsin the Cube Tester Sample Data folder are used for Accounts,Products,Regions, Sellers,
and Transactions. Y ou can add new items to any of these components to create more demo data.

Importing PS_CUBEBUILDER.DAT File Using Data Mover Script
PS CUBEBUILDER.DMS

102

The data mover script PS_ CUBEBUILDER.DMS includes the following items:

Tree structures.

Includes two tree structures;. CUBT_REGIONSTRUCT and CUBT_PRODUCTS.
Trees.

Includes two trees: CUBT_PRODUCTS and CUBT_REGIONS.

Thetree CUBT_PRODUCTS s linked to the product table and makes use of setlD controls to show how
these controls work in trees.

Thetree CUBT_REGIONS s linked to the region table.
Datafor all thetables that are imported in project CUB_TESTDATA.

The dataimport file PS_ CUBEBUILDER.DAT includes all this set control datathat is used for the trees and
the sample data:

SetID
Includes three setlDs: EUR, SHARE, and USA.
Record groups

Includes one record group: CUBETEST.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Appendix B

Using Essbase Cube Builder Demo Data

« Tableset controls

Includes some tableset rows for set IDs: EUR, MODEL, SHARE, and USA.

Both PS CUBEBUILDER.DAT and PS CUBEBUILDER.DMSfiles are delivered as part of PeopleTools

8.50.

Note. The data mover file (PS_CUBEBUILDER.DMS) contains the IGNORE_DUPS option, which imports
the data and will not overlay any possible user data that has the same keys. When data mover containsthis
IGNORE_DUPSoption, it works only if you log into Data Mover in bootstrap mode.

Granting Query Security

To grant query security:

1. Select PeopleTools, Security, Query Security, Query Access Manager.

2. Open the tree QUERY_TREE_PT.

3. Add thefollowing records under the OLAP - Cube Manager Record node:

PSCUBTTRANS
PSCUBTSELLER
PSCUBTREGION
PSCUBTPRODUCT
PSCUBTACCOUNT
PSCUBTTRANSD_VW

4. View the queries that were imported from the project.

Note that:

Query CUBT_ACCOUNTS can be used to build a dimension structure.

Queries CUBT_TRANSACTIONS and CUBT_ALL_TRANSACTIONS can be used to popul ate the
cube structure.

Query CUBT_TRANSDATES can be used to create atime dimension, and it displays al unique
transaction dates from the transaction table.

Adding Data to Tables

Y ou can add data to the tables after you apply project CUBE DEMO_PRQJ, grant permissionsto al menu
CUBE_TEST components, import .DAT file, and grant query security.

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 103



Using Essbase Cube Builder Demo Data Appendix B

The PSCUBTTRANS table contains all the transactional datathat is used to populate the cube. The other
tables contain definitional data with:

+ Sdlers—PSCUBTSELLER

*  Regions—PSCUBTREGION

e Products—PSCUBTPRODUCT
» Accounts—PSCUBTACCOUNT

All tables are accessible from the new components.

Using Sample Dimensions and Outlines

These sample dimensions are also included in the project CUBE_DEMO_PROJ:
« CUBT_ACCOUNTS

« CUBT_ALL_REGIONS

« CUBT_EUROPEAN_PRODUCTS

« CUBT_TRANSACTION_DATES

The sample outline CUBT_OUTLINE makes use of the preceding dimensions. It also uses query
CUBT_ALL_TRANSACTIONS as the query to populate the outline.

104 Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



Index

A

Add Cube Dimensions page 56, 58
adding child member 34
adding cube dimension to cube outline 54, 58
Adding Datato Tables 103
adding generation names 52
adding peer member 34
adding query prompts values 63
API

using 78
attribute queries

Essbase attributes 10

B

build cubes 73
building cubes 4
building Esshase cubes 73

C

cells6
Child member
adding 34
Child Member Add page 34
Chunking
class 97
Chunking Class 97
column
selecting 45
command-line specifications
using 78
Component Permissions page 83, 84
Connections page 21
consolidation 8
content references, viewing 88
Content References page 84, 88
Create Cubes page 73
creating dimensions 3
Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates 69
creating outline 4
creating template
dynamic dimension template 69
CUBE_DEMO_PR0OJ 104
project 101
CUBE_TEST
granting permissions 102
Cube Builder See PeopleSoft Cube Builder
implementing: 2
cube builder connection 21
cube data queries
adding to cube outline 60, 64
cube dimension
adding to cube outline 54, 58
deleting 57
inserting 56

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

cube dimension builder

setting up 25
Cube Dimension Builder Setup page 25
cube dimensions

designing using tree metadata 11

overview 5
Cube Manager process type 11
cube members 6
cube outline

adding cube dimension to cube outline 54, 58
Cube outline

adding cube data queries to cube outline

60, 64

Cube Outline page 54, 59
cubes5

building 4

consolidating 8

hierarchies 7

securing 83
CUBT_ACCOUNTS 104
CUBT_ALL_REGIONS 104
CUBT_EUROPEAN_PRODUCTS 104
CUBT_TRANSACTION_DATES 104
Current Dimension List page 57

D

data
adding to table 103
data mover script 102
Data Source page 60
data source queries 13
data sources
using multiple queries as 13
data storage (Essbase attribute) 10, 33
defining time dimensions 49
deleting cube dimension 57
deleting dimensions 90
deleting outlines 91
deleting run control 1D 92
demo data
Essbase cube builder demo data 101
dimension
insert atree structure into dimension 38, 41
Dimension
Defining 28
inserting a query into dimension 43, 45
Dimension Delete page 90
dimension expansion
performing 94
Dimension Mapping page 63
dimension members 6
Dimension page 28, 35, 41
dimension queries 13
using parent/child relationship 13
dimensions 5, 6
children within 8
creating 3
deleting 90
mapping 63

105



Index

106

multiple 6
parents within 8
Dimensions of Essbase cubes
overview 25
Duplicate checks 100
Dynamic dimension templates
overview 69
Dynamic Dimension Templates page 69
Dynamic objects
viewing 93
Dynamic Query Expansion 99

E

effective-dated trees 11
error code 99
Esshase cube builder connection
defining 21
Essbase cubes
building 73
Essbase Dimension
Defining 28
Esshase dimensions
defining 35
Esshase Utilities 89
expense item (Essbase attribute) 10

F

fact 6
fact data 6

Find Query page 44
Find Tree page 39, 41
Fine Query page 62

G

generation names

adding 52
Generation Names page 52
globalized formats 9
granting query security 103

H

hierarchies 7

Inserting a query into dimension 43, 45
inserting cube dimension 56

L

Leaf SQL Errors 100

link

open cube in smart view 77
logging 80
log level 80

M

mapping dimensions 63
measures

overview 6
Member formula

adding 34
Member Formula page 34
members 6

case sensitivity and names 12
Message catalog

error code 99
metadata 9

cube 10

designing 5

dimensional 10

member property 10
multilevel dimensions 7
multiple dimensions 6

O

Open Cubein Smart View 77
Oracle Esshase
attributes 10
consolidation 10, 33, 70
rollupsin 12
Oracle Smart View 76
outline
creating 4
Outline
Cube Outline page 58
Outline Delete page 91
Outline Expansion page 94
outlines
deleting 91
Outline structures
viewing 94

P

Page Permissions page 83, 87
Parameter 79
peer member
adding 34
Peer Member Add page 34
PeopleSoft Application Designer, available actions
88
PeopleSoft Cube Builder vii, 1
PeopleSoft Process Scheduler
integrating with 11
PeopleSoft queries
9, See Also dimension queries, data source
queries
creating 12
defining cubes with 9
overview types of 12

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.



populating OLAP cubes with data using 9
PeopleSoft Query 9
PeopleSoft Tree Manager 8, 9
PeopleSoft trees 9

copying 12

effective-dated 11

leaves 9

modifying 12

nodes 9

subsets of 12

using 11
performing dimension expansion 94
Process Scheduler

See PeopleSoft Process Schedul er

project

CUBE_DEMO_PR0J 104
Project

CUBE_DEMO_PR0OJ 101
PS CUBEBUILDER.DAT

importing 102
PS CUBEBUILDER.DMS 102
PS2Esshase 78

Q

queries See PeopleSoft queries
query

searching 62

selecting 44
Query Chunking 97
Query Chunking and the Chunking Class 97
query prompts values

adding 63
Query Prompt Values page 63
query security

granting 103

R

rollups

in Essbase 12
Run Control Delete page 92
run control 1D

deleting 92

S

sample dimensions
using 104
sample outlines
using 104
security 83
granting query security 103
setting user actions 87
setting user options 84
Select Column page 45
selecting a column 45
selecting aquery 44
selecting atree 39
selecting the top node 40
SELECT statements 9
Select Top Node page 40, 42

Copyright © 1988, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved.

Index

Smart View
displays top member of dimensions 78
Integrating with Oracle Smart View 76
SQL statements 9

T

table

adding data 103
template

dynamic dimension template 69
time balance (Essbase attribute) 10, 33, 70
time dimensions

defining 49
Time Dimension Wizard page 49
top node

selecting 40
tree

selecting 39
trees See PeopleSoft trees
tree structure

inserting 38, 41

U

unary operator (Essbase attribute) 10
Using API 78
Using Command-line Specifications 78

V

View Dynamic Objects page 93
Viewing Dynamic Objects 93
Viewing Outline Structures 94
View Outline Structures page 94

107






	PeopleTools 8.51 PeopleBook: PeopleSoft Cube Builder
	Copyright
	Contents
	Preface: PeopleSoft Cube Builder Preface
	PeopleSoft Cube Builder
	PeopleBooks and the PeopleSoft Online Library

	Chapter 1: Getting Started with PeopleSoft Cube Builder
	PeopleSoft Cube Builder Overview
	Essbase Cube Builder Business Processes
	Other Sources of Information
	Essbase Cube Builder Implementation

	Chapter 2: Designing Cube Metadata
	Understanding Cubes
	Hierarchy

	Understanding PeopleSoft Metadata
	Understanding Metadata Types
	Understanding Oracle Essbase Properties 
	Understanding PeopleSoft Process Scheduler Integration
	Using Trees
	Creating Queries
	Understanding Query Types
	Using Dimension Queries 
	Using Data Source Queries 


	Chapter 3: Defining Essbase Cube Builder Connection Definitions
	Defining Essbase Cube Builder Connections

	Chapter 4: Creating Dimensions for Essbase Cubes
	Understanding Dimensions of Essbase Cubes
	Setting Up Cube Dimension Builder
	Creating Essbase Dimensions
	Pages Used to Create Essbase Dimensions
	Defining an Essbase Dimension
	Inserting a Tree Structure into the Dimension
	Inserting a Query into the Dimension
	Defining Time Dimensions
	Adding Generation Names


	Chapter 5: Defining Essbase Cube Outlines
	Defining Cube Outlines
	Pages Used to Define Cube Outlines
	Adding Cube Dimensions to a Cube Outline
	Adding Cube Data Queries to a Cube Outline


	Chapter 6: Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates
	Understanding Dynamic Dimension Templates
	Creating Dynamic Dimension Templates

	Chapter 7: Building Essbase Cubes
	Building Essbase Cubes
	Creating Essbase Cubes

	Integrating with Oracle Smart View
	Using API and Command-line Specifications

	Chapter 8: Securing Cubes 
	Securing Cube Builder Cubes
	Pages Used to Secure Cube Manager Cubes
	Controlling User Operations
	Setting User Actions
	Viewing Content References


	Chapter 9: Maintaining Essbase Cubes
	Maintaining Essbase Cubes
	Pages Used to Maintain Essbase Cubes
	Deleting Dimensions
	Deleting Outlines
	Deleting Run Control IDs
	Viewing Dynamic Objects
	Viewing Outline Structures
	Expanding Dimensions


	Appendix A: Viewing Query Results That Have Large Result Sets
	Query Chunking and the Chunking Class
	Dynamic Query Expansion

	Appendix B: Using Essbase Cube Builder Demo Data
	Understanding Essbase Cube Builder Demo Data
	Applying Project CUBE_DEMO_PROJ
	Granting Permissions to All Menu CUBE_TEST Components
	Importing PS_CUBEBUILDER.DAT File Using Data Mover Script PS_CUBEBUILDER.DMS
	Granting Query Security
	Adding Data to Tables
	Using Sample Dimensions and Outlines

	Index


